UpRight

LI
Inymee
7
SPEED
LEVEL
SL-26 |
\
SERVICE
& PARTS

MANUAL




" aP-RRIGHT INC.

1775 PARK ST. SELMA, CA 93662
MODEL NO.[,_ |MAX.PLATFORMHEIGHT[ |
SERIAL NO.[ \ |BATTERY VOLTAGE[ |
MAX. DISTRIBUYED LOAD| || |

CAUTION: CONSVULT OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
THIS PLATFORM IS NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED

4

P/M__61205—000—00 %
Part Number ——-X

Identification Plate and Model Number

SERVICE & PARTS
MANUAL

Information herein, subject to change without notice. When contacting Up-Right for service or parts information,
be sure to include the MODEL NUMBERS from the equipment name piate.

-1 UpRight, Inc.
I 1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662

TEL: 209/896-5150
FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTS FAX: 209/896-9244

Call Toll Free

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Europe
(Europe, Africa & Middle East)
Pottery Road

Dunloaire, Ireland

TEL: 353/1/285-3333
FAX: 353/1/284-0015

P/N 60587-002-00

10/93 D



SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO.
SeCT. 1 Introduction and Specifications
1.1 Introduction . . . . . .. e 1-1
1.2 General Description . . . . . . .. L 1-1
1.3 Specifications . . . . . . . e 1-2
SECT. 2 Preparation for Use, Shipment and Storage
2.1 Preparation for Use . . . . . . .. . 2-1
2.2 Preparation for Shipment . . . . . .. L 2-1
2.3 Movement by Forklift . . . . . . . . .. 2-1
2.4 Transporting the Work Platform . . . . . . . .. ... 2-1
2.5 8torage . . ... e e e 2-2
SECT. 3 Operation
3.4 Infroduction . . . . . . L e e 3-1
3.2 Controls and Indicators . . . . . . . . e e e e 3-2
3.3 Safety Rules and Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 3-2
3.4 Pre-Operation Instructions . . . . . . . . . . L e e 3-3
3.5 Operating Instructions . . . . . . . L 3-4
Travel with Work Platform Lowered . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... L e 3-4
Steering . . . . e 3-5
Raising and Lowering the Work Platform . . . . . . . .. ... ... .. o o 35
Travel with Work Platform Elevated . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 3-5
Emergency Lowering . . . . . . L. L L e e e e 3-5
After Use Each Day . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 3-5
SECT. 4 Maintenance
4.1 Introduction . . . . .. e 4-1
4.2 Prevertative Maintenance . . . . . . . . 4-2

4.3 Maintenance Instructions

Battery Maintenance . . . . . . . . e 4-3
Lubrication . . . . . . L L. e 4-3
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . e 4-3
Setting Hydraulic Pressures . . . . . . . . . . . L L e 4-4
Servicing Hydraulic Brakes, Drives Motors and Hubs (Rear Axle) . . . . .. .. ... .. ... ..... 4-5
Servicing Hydraulic Drive Motors and Hubs (Front Axle) . . . . . . . .. ... . ... ... .. ..... 4-6
Switch Adjustments . . . . . L 4-6
Leveling System Adjustment . . . . . L L 4-7
Steering Cylinder Adjustments . . . . . . . . 4-7
Servicing the Axle Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . e 4.7
Servicing the Level Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . e 4-8
Servicing the Lift Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . .o 4-8
SECT. 5 Troubleshooting
5.1 Introduction . . . . . . oL e 4-1
5.2 Troubleshooting Guide . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2
SECT. 6 Schematics and Tables
Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip Identification . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6-1
Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Diesel; Serial Nos. t09159 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 6-3
Figure 6-3: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel; Serial Nos. t0'9159. . . . . . . . . . o v i i 6-5
Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Diesel; Serial Nos. 9160toCurrent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. 6-7
Figure 6-5: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel; Serial Nos. 9160to Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .. 6-9
Figure 6-6: HydraulicSchematic - - . . . -« .« . .. 0 oL 6-11
Figure 6-7: Manifold Assembly, Exploded Views . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. o 6-11
SECT. 7 lllustrated Parts Breakdown
Speed Level Work Platform . . . . . . . L o 7-1
Chassis Assembly . . . . . . e 7-2
Controt Module Assembly . . . . . . L e e 7-4
Power Module Assembly . . . . . . . L e e 7-7
Manifold Assembly . . . . . L e e 7-11
Platform Assembly . . . . . . . e 7-12
Elevating Assembly . . . . . . L L e 7-13
Controller Assembly . . . . . . L L e 7-14
Fold-Down Guardrail Assembly . . . . . . . . . e 7-15
Decal Kit Installation . . . . . . . . . e 7-16

Hose Kit Installation







Introduction and Specifications

SECTION

Section 1.

Introduction and Specifications

1.1 Introduction
PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to provide
instructions and illustrations for the operation and
maintenance of an UpRight SL-26 Speed Level Work
Platform manufactured by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual inciudes procedures for proper operation,
maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as well
as recommended maintenance schedules and
troubleshooting.

1.2 General Description

ITEM DESCRIPTION

The SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform consists of the
platform, controller, elevating assembly, leveling system,
power module, control module, floating axle, and chassis.
(Ref. Figure 1-1, Assemblies and Components for SL-26
Speed Level Work Platform)

Platform

The platform has a reinforced wood floor, 43.5 inch high
railings with midrail, 6-inch toeboards and an entrance gate
attherear of the platform. The rails can be folded down for
access through doors or for shipment.

NOTE: DO NOT use the maintenance platform without the
guardrails being properly in place.

Controller

The controller is a hardwired remote control console which
contains the controls to operate the machine. It is usually
hung onthe front guardrail, but may be hand held if desired.
To operate the machine, the foot switch must be used with
the control console functions. A complete explanation of the
control functions can be found in Section 3.2, Controls and
Indicators.

Elevating Assembly ‘

The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating
assembly, a two section arm pivoting on a gear, and
powered by a single stage lift cylinder. A power source

powers a hydraulic pump which inturn actuates the cylinder.

Solenoid operated valves control raising and lowering.

Leveling System

The base of the elevating assembly is mounted on two
pivots. Hydraulic cylinders at the side and rear of the
elevating assembly tilt the elevating assembly and platform
side to side or fore and aft. Instructions for leveling the
platform and elevating assembly are found in Section 3.1,
Introduction.

Power Module
The power module contains the engine, hydraulic pump,
battery, and fuel tank(s).

UPRIGHT SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Control Module

The control module contains the hydraulic tank, hydraulic
valve manifold, horn/alarm, hour meter, electrical terminal
strips, and chassis controls. A complete explanation of the
chassis control functions is found in Section 3.2, Controls
and Indicators.

Floating Axle

The front axle has two wheels which are steered by adouble
acting hydraulic cylinder. The front axle is also free to pivot
and follow the contour of the ground when the work platform
is driven in the lowered configuration.

Chassis
The chassisis a stout structural frame that supports all the
components of the SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform.

. Controller Assembly
. Elevating Assembly N
. Leveling System o

. Power Module

. Control Module

. Floating Axle

. Chassis

ONOU D WN

Figure 1-1
Assemblies and Components for
SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform

1-1



SECTION
ONE

Introduction and Specifications

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

The UpRight SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform is designed
to elevate personnel and materials to overhead work areas.
it is designed to:

® provide mobility across rough terrain with the platform
lowered;

® |evel and raise the work platform on uneven terrain; and,

® drive the machine with the platform elevated on EVEN
and FIRM surfaces only. (NOTE: Travel with the platform
raised is limited to a “creep” speed range.)

The objective of the SL-26 Speed Level Work Platformis to
provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable height
work platform for work site use.

NOTE: The elevating function shall ONLY be used when the work
platform is level and on a firm surface. The work platform is
NOT intended to be driven over uneven, rough or soft terrain
when elevaled.

1.3 Specifications

Table 1-1
Specifications for SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform

ITEM

DESCRIPTION J

Platform Size

701n.x1441n.(1.78mx3.66m)

Maximum Platform Capacity

1500 Ibs. (even distribution)
(680kg)

Platform Lowered

Platform Raised

Working Height 32Ft.(9.8m)
Maximum Platform Height 26 Ft. (7.92m)
Minimum Platform Height 581In. (1.48m)
Energy Source 20 HP Kohler Engine
18 HP Kubota Engine
Lift System Single Stage Lifting Cylinder
Driveable Height 26 Ft. (8m)
Surface Speed

0to 1.6 MPH (High Torque)
(0to2.57 KPH)

0to 3.0MPH (High Speed)
(0t05.00 KPH)
0t00.5MPH (0t0 2.57 KPH)

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

12 Gallons

Hydraulic Fluid

Mobil 423 or equivalent

Dimensions
Weight

Overall Width
Overall Height

Qverall Length

DualFuel- 5990 |b. (2722 kg)
Diesel-61901b. (2814 kg)
841n.(2.15m)

1261n. (3.23m)

58In. (1.47m)w/ Guardrails lowered)
148In.(3.76m)

Control System

Lever with Thumb Rocker Steer

Drive Control Proportional

Horizontal Drive 4 Wheel Drive

Tires 26x12.0012NHS - 50PSI

Braking Spring Applied, Hydraulic
Release Parking Brake

Toeboard 61n. (152mm)

Guardrails 43.5In.(1.1m)

Turning Radius 13 Ft. Inside (4m)

Gradeability 35%

Level Capacity

Fore/Aft-9°
Side/Side - 13°

Whee!Base

100 1n. (2.56m)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.

UPRIGHT SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

Preparation for Use, Shipping and Storage TWO

Section 2.

Preparation for Use, Shipment and Storage

NOTE: Read and familiarize yourself with all operating
instructions before attempting to operate the SL-26 Speed Level
Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use

WARNING

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal banding to avoid
being cut when the banding snaps back.

5.
6.

. Remove the metal banding from the module covers and
elevating linkage.

. Remove the banding from the control console.
. Remove tie wraps holding guardrail gate.

. Connectthe negative (-) lead terminal to battery in power
module.

Close the emergency lowering valve, if necessary.
Fill fuel tank.

2.2 Preparation for Shipment

1.

Grease all the grease fittings. (Ref. Section 4.2,
Preventative Maintenance)

. Fully lower the platform.

. Disconnectthe battery negative (-) lead from the battery
terminal.

4. Band the control console to the front guardrail.

8.

. Band the elevating linkage to the frame just behind the
front wheels and at the rear wheels.

. For sea shipment, perform preservation per extended
storage.

. For container shipment, drain fuel tank (NOTE: If work
platformis dual fuel model, remove the propane tank and
replace with an empty propane tank.)

Open the emergency lowering valve.

2.3 Movement of the Work

Platform by Forklift

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

2.4 Transporting the Work

Platform

. Maneuver the work platform into transport position and

chock the wheels.

. Place blocks under the front wheel yokes.
3. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle with

chains or straps of adequate load capacity attached to
the chassis tie down lugs. (Ref. Figure 2-1, Location of
Chassis Tie Down Lugs)

. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve.

N

WA

=V

O ¢
N

o

1. Chassis Tie Down Lugs

Figure 2-1
Location of Chassis Tie Down Lugs

WARNING

The chassis tie down lugs are not to be used for lifting
the work platform. Over-tightening of the chains or straps
may result in damage to the machine.

WARNING

See specifications for weight of work platform and be
certain that forklift is of adequate capacity to lift the
platform,

Forklift from the side of the platform by lifting under the lifting
modules.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

2-1




Two | Preparation for Use, Shipping and Storage

2.5 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance
procedures should continue to be performed. (Ref.
Figure 4-1, Preventative Maintenance and Table 4-1,
Preventative Maintenance Checklist)

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage
(dead storage), follow the recommended preservation
procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
. Clean painted surfaces. If the paintis damaged, repaint.

2. Filithe hydraulic tank to operating level, fluid will be visible
at the Sight Gauge.

(NOTE: Do NOT drain the hydraulic system prior to long term
slorage.)

3. Coatexposed portions of extended cylinder rods with an
approved preservative and wrap with barrier material.

4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative.

BATTERY
1. Disconnect the battery ground cable and secure to the
chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery lead and secureto the
chassis.

3. Remove the battery and place in alternate service.

2-2

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Operation

SECTION
THREE

Section 3.

Operation

3.1 Introduction

GENERAL FUNCTIONING

The engine directly drives a hydraulic pump. The pump
supplies oil under pressure to operate all the work platform
functions. The oil flow is directed to the different functions
by electrically activated solenoid valves.

DRIVING

With the engine running (Controller Key Switch “ON"), both
chassis and controller Emergency Stop Switches “ON”, the
Foot Switch depressed, and the Drive/Lift Switch on “DRIVE”,
the machine will drive forward or reverse at a speed
proportional to the angle the control lever is pushed or
pulled.

Driving with the Platform Lowered

Selecting “HIGH SPEED” on the Drive Speed Switch and
moving the control lever forward or reverse with the platform
fully lowered will energize the platform Off Level Interlock
Relay, the Drive Relay, the High Speed Relay, the Axle Float
Valve Solenoid, the 2nd Speed Coil, and the Drive Cail to
allow oil to flow into the brake release and serially through
the hydraulic motors. A flow control valve closes or opens
in proportion to the movement of the control lever to allow
the machine to move at any speed from stopped to full
speed.

Selecting "HIGH TORQUE" (low speed) onthe Drive Speed
Switch de-energizes the Series/Parallel Coils and forces ol
to divide through the hydraulic motors to effect a low drive
speed.

Driving with the Platform Elevated

Raising the platform de-energizes the High Speed Relay
and the Axle Float Valve Solenoid. This locks the axle in
place and prevents the 2nd Speed Coil and Series/Parallel
Coils from energizing. Raising the platform only allows the
platform to move at the creep speed (motors in parallel).

Steering

Atthetop of the control lever is a momentary rocker switch
for steering the machine in any direction. Pressing the right
or left side of the rocker switch will energize the steering
coils and allow oil to flow through the Steering Valve tothe
Steering Cylinder. Releasing the rocker switch de-energizes
the Steering Coils and holds the Steering Cylinder in
position. The Steering Cylinder will not return to center
unless actuated by the Steering Coils.

LEVELING

With the engine running (Controlier Key Switch “ON”), both
chassis and controller Emergency Stop Switches “ON”", the
Foot Switch depressed, and the Platform Level Height
Switch activated, the machine can be tilted right or left with
the Side/Side Switch or forward and backward with the
Fore/Aft Switch to allow centering of the platform bubble

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

indicator. The Side/Side Switch and the Fore/Aft Switch
energize flow control valves to actuate the Right/Left Tilt
Cylinder and Fore/Aft Tilt Cylinder, respectively.

The platform may require elevating a few inches to allow full
tilt forward. Centering the bubble indicator energizes the
Platform Off Level Interlock Relay and allows the platform
to be raised to full height. The tilt controls will not function
once the platformis raised beyond about 87 inchesin height.

RAISING AND LOWERING THE PLATFORM

With the engine running (Controller Key Switch “ON™), both
chassis and controller Emergency Stop Switches “ON”, the
Foot Switch depressed, and the Drive/Lift Switch on “LIFT”,
the machine will elevate (if level) at a speed proportional to

the angle the control lever is pushed forward.

Pushing forward on the control lever (when level) energizes
the Proportional Coil and Up Coil to allow oil to flow into the
Lift Cylinder (raising the platform) in proportion to the control
lever movement. The Up Coil will de-energize abovethe 87
inch height unless the platform is level. Pulling the control
lever backwards energizes only the Down Coil to allow il
to flow out of the Lift Cylinder at a fixed speed to the ol
reservoir tank.

The platform can also be lowered at this same fixed speed
from the chassis (Control Module) by manually opening the
Emergency Down Valve (manual portion of the Down Valve).

NOTE: With a fully charged battery, the platform can be
lowered with the engine off as follows: with the Chassis and
Controller Emergency Stop Switches “ON", the foot switch
depressed, and the Drive Lift Switch on “LIFT", pull the
Control Lever backward and the platform will descend.

SAFETY DESIGN
The SL-26 Speed Level series has the following features to
ensure safe operation.

@ The leveling system is limited to operation when the work
platform is below about 87 inches in height.

e The platform raising coils are de-energized above about
87 inches in height, if the platform is not level.

® The front floating axle locks in position upon elevating
the work platform.

® An alarm horn sounds and the drive and lift coils are
de-energized, if the work platform should become unlevel
while elevated.

e A motion alarm horn beeps when the work platform is
lowering.

® The platform descent rate is controlled by an orifice. The
Lift Cylinders are equipped with velocity fuses to prevent
descent should a hose fail.

e The drive speed is limited to “creep” speed when
operating the work platform while elevated.

3-1



SECTION

tHrRee | Operation

e Elevated drive will not operate unless the front axle is
positioned parallel to the rear axle.

® Holding brakes are automatically engaged when the Drive
Coils are de-energized from the Controller or from a loss of
power.

® The Control Box (Controller) and chassis controls are
equipped with an Emergency-Off Switch.

e ALift Switchis located inthe Control Module on the chassis
for lifting and lowering the work platform from ground level.

3.2 Controls and Indicators

The controls and indicators for operation of the SL-26 Speed
Level Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1, Controls and
Indicators. The name and function of each control and
indicator are listed in Table 3-1, Controls and Indicators. The
index numbers in Figure 3-1 correspond to the index
numbersin Table 3-1. The operator should know the location
of each control and indicator and have a thorough
knowiedge of the function and operation of each before
attempting to operate the unit.

Table 3-1
Controls and Indicators
INDEX
NO. | NAME FUNCTION
CONTROLLER
1 KEY SWITCH Turnkey clockwise to start engine.

(Dual Fuel) Power is provided to the Piatform
Foot Switch. Turn key counter-
clockwise to stop engine.

KEY SWITCH Turn key counterclockwise to
(Diesel) preheat engine glow plugs (Ref.

Sect. 3.4, Pre-Operation Checks).
Turn key clockwise to start engine.
Power is provided to the Platform
Foot Switch. Turn key counter-
clockwise to stop engine.

Position toggle switch ON to
power all circuits and push guard
to cut off power to all circuits.

Toggle momentary switch right or
left totilt the work platformin
that direction.

Toggle momentary switch forward
or rearward to tilt the work platform
inthat direction.

Move joy stick forward or

2 GUARDED
EMERGENCY STOP
SWITCH

3 SIDE/SIDE SWITCH

4 FORE/AFT SWITCH

5 CONTROL LEVER

(Drive) reverse to proportionally control
the drive speed in that direction.
CONTROLLEVER Move joy stick forward to

(Lift) proportionally control the work
platform elevation speed. Move
the joy stick backwards to lower

the work platform.

Moving the momentary rocker
switch right or left steers the work
platformin that direction.

6 STEERING SWITCH

INDEX
NO. | NAME FUNCTION
CONTROLLER (Cont.)

7 DRIVE SPEED/ Provides two speed/torque ranges,
TORQUESELECTOR]| inforward or reverse. :
SWITCH High Speed —low torque and

High Torque —low speed)

8 DRIVE/LIFT Selecting Drive allows the

SWITCH work platform to move forward or
reverse. Selecting Lift allows
the work platform to raise or lower.

9 FOOTSWITCH Depressing the foot pedal allows
activation of all functions controlled
fromthe work platform.

CHASSIS

10 | GUARDED Positiontoggle switchONto
EMERGENCY STOP | power all circuits and push
SWITCH guard to cut off all power.

11 LIFT/DOWN SWITCH| Toggle switch up tolift the work
platform and toggle switch down to
lower the work platform.

12 | FUEL SELECTOR Toggling the switch right or left

SWITCH changes the engines fuel supply
between Gasoline or Propane.
Placingthe toggle switch inthe
center position allows purging of
fuellines priorto changing fuels.

13 | EMERGENCY Turning knob Y4 turn counter-
LOWERING VALVE | clockwise lowers the work platform,

14 | HOURMETER Records the cumulative hours the
engine has been operating.

15 | ALARM, LOWERING | Horn sounds while the work
platformis lowering (except
during emergency lowering).

16 | ALARM, OFF-LEVEL | Horn sounds if the work platform

(incontroller,not shown) | becomes out of level while elevated.

17 | BUBBLELEVEL Bubble completely within circle
(onguardrail, notshown) | indicates the work platformis

levelforraising.

3.3 Safety Rules and

Precautions
Before using the UpRight SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform:

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds, loose
hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable, loose
wire connections and tire damage.

CHECK that all guardrails are properly in place and secured
with all fasteners properly tightened.

CHECK all four tires for 50 psiinflation (for pneumatic tires).

DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. (Maximum
platform load is 1500 Ibs.)

SURVEY the work area for surface hazards such as holes,
drop-offs, bumps and debris before operating the machine.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Operation

SECTION
THREE

(DUAL FUEL) (DIESEL ONLY)
FORWARD » !
1 ORt
' ' EMERGENCY EMERGENCY
] o - sSTOP sTOP
- L] 4
’ v a1 LET uFT

NEUTRAL | e T v
. " - SIDE S

O

‘.l-
o]
]
H
F4
[}
0
H
2

8

REVERSE D

BN OF

1
)10 SWITCH FURLS -

g
z
Fd

UNTIL ENGIRE DIES
THEN REPOSITION
SWIICH TO DESIRED FuLL |

v WITH ENGINE RUNNING. :
f ' | oOSON SWNCHW

DRIVE LIF |i comtea posirion . Q
1 \

GASOUNE

@ O

PROPANE

Poem | b e 1) ® &
Figure 3-1

Controls and Indicators

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions and
electrical conductors.

CLOSE gate across entrance after mounting the platform.

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for
instructions. See toll free numbers on back cover.)

NEVER change operating or safety systems.

NEVER operate the machine within ten feet of power lines.
(THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.)

NEVER elevate the platform unless the machine is level.
The bubble must be centered in the level.

NEVER elevate the plaiform or drive the machine while
elevated unless the machine is on firm even surface.

NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase the size of
the platform.

NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.
NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail or midrail.

NEVER climb down elevating assembly with the platform
elevated.

NEVER recharge batteries near sparks or open flame;,
batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive
hydrogen gas.

AFTER USE secure the work platform against unauthorized
use by turning the key switch off and removing the key from
the key switch.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

3.4 Pre-Operation Inspections

NOTE: CGarefully read and understand all safely rules. Perform
the following steps each day before use.

Pre-Operation Inspection

WARNING

DO NOT perform service on work platform with the
platform elevated unless it is properly blocked.

1. Remove module covers and inspect fordamage, oil leaks
or missing parts. -

2. Checkthe level of the hydraulic oil with the platform fully
lowered. Oil should be visable in the sight guage. Add
ISO #46 hydraulic oil or equivalent, if necessary.

3. Check that the fluid level in the battery is correct.
(Ref. Section 4.3, Maintenance Instructions)

4. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for damage such
as cracked welds or structural members, loose or missing
parts, oil leaks, damaged cables or hoses, loose
connections and tire damage.

5. Check that all guardrails are securely in place with all
fasteners properly tightened.

6. Check bubble level for damage.
7. Check tire pressure (50 psi for 26 x 12.00 — 12NHS))



Operation

SECTION
THREE

STEERING

1. Push the Steering Switch “RIGHT” or “"LEFT” to turn the
wheels. Observe the tires while manuvering to insure
proper direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be returned
to the straight ahead position by operating the Steering Switch.

RAISING AND LOWERING THE WORK PLATFORM

WARNING

LOOK up and around for obstructions before performing
the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the work platform
is on a hard and level surface.

DO NOT operate the work platform within 10 feet of any
electrical lines. (THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT
INSULATED.)

DO NOT perform service on the work platform with the
platform elevated, unless the platform is properly
blocked.

NEVER enter the scissor linkage while the platform is
elevated.

1. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to "LIFT”.

2. Pushthe Control Lever slowly forward to raise the platform.

Increasing the Control Lever angle increases the lift
speed. Selecting “HIGH TORQUE" with the Drive/Lift
Speed Range Switch will allow slow elevation speed.

3. When the work task is completed, position the Drive/Lift
Switchto “LLIFT" and lower the platform by pulling back on
the Control Lever until the platform is fully lowered.

TRAVEL WITH WORK PLATFORM ELEVATED

WARNING

Travel with platform elevated ONLY on hard and level
surfaces.

NOTE: The Work Platform will travel at reduced speed when in
the elevated position.

1. Check that the route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs and is capable of supporting the
wheel loads.

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
platform.

3. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to the “DRIVE" position.

4. Pushthe Control Lever to "FORWARD” or “REVERSE” for
the desired direction of travel.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

EMERGENCY LOWERING

NOTE: If the platform should fail to lower, NEVER climb down
the elevating assembly. Ask a person on the ground to open the
Emergency Lowering Valve to lower the platform. This valve is
located on the left hand side of the chassis (through the cutout
in the control module cover).

1. Openthe Emergency Lowering Valve by turning the knob
counterclockwise approximately 4 turn and pull out to
disengage detent. (Ref. Figure 3-1, Controls and
Indicators)

2. Once the platform is fully lowered, be certain that
the Emergency Lowering Valve is closed again. The
platform will not elevate if the emergency lowering valve
has not been closed.

3. Toclose the Emergency Lowering Valve, push the knob
inand turn approximately Y turn clockwise until the detent
engages.

AFTER USE EACH DAY
1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Parkthe machine onlevel ground, preferably under cover,
secure against vandals, children or unauthorized
operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to “OFF” and remove the key to
prevent unauthorized operation.




SECTION
THREE

Operation

Dual Fuel System Inspection
1. Check fuel supply.

2. Check engine oil level.

3. Setdual-fuel selector to desired position. Settothe center
position to purge the systemwhen switching fuels. If the
machine is to be operated on propane, open the supply
valve on the tank.

NOTE: When using LP gas, use clean, dry liguid petroleum gas,
preferrably from a bulk storage tank. Follow the instructions
located on the Power Module tray for filling the tank. Overfilling
the propane tank may cause regulator freeze-up.

13. Turnthe Mode Switch to “LIFT" and rehook the Control
Console to the front guardrall.

CAUTION

Ifyou smell propane, close the supply valve immediately
until you have located and corrected the leak.

4. Check thatthe Emergency Stop Switch on Control Module
is in the "ON" position.

Diesel System Inspection
1. Check fuel supply.
2. Check engine ail level.

3. While the engine is cool check the radiator coolant level.
DO NOT check coolant when the engine or radiator is hot.

4. Check that the Emergency Stop Switch on the Control
Module is in "ON" position.

NOTE: Unhook control console from front guardrail and hold while
performing the following checks from the ground.

CAUTION

LOOK up and around for obstructions prior to operating
the lift function.

DO NOT operate the work platform within 10 feet of any
electrical power lines. (THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT
INSULATED.)

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the work platform
is on firm and level ground.

DO NOT enter the elevating assembly area while the

platform is elevated.

WARNING

STAND CLEAR of the work platform while performing
the following checks.

5. Before operating the work platform survey the work area
for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs, bumps and
debris.

6. Checkin ALL directions, including above the work
platform, for obstructions and electrical conductors.

7. Protect control console cable from possible damége
while performing checks.

8. Lift the Emergency Stop Switch cover and position the
toggle to the “ON” position. (NOTE: When the switch
guard is closed, the Emergency Stop Switch will
automatically go to the “OFF" position.)

9. Turn the Mode Switch to "DRIVE” position.

10. With the Speed Range Switch first in “LOW” and then in
“HIGH" push the Drive Switch to the “FORWARD"
position and then to the “REVERSE” position to check for
speed and directional control.

11. Move the Steering Switch to “RIGHT” and then
"LEFT" to check for steering control.

12. Move both the “FORE/AFT” and “SIDE/SIDE” switches to
check for leveling function. Leave the machine level for
lift function tests.

3-4

14. Push the Chassis Lift Switch to the “UP” position and
fully elevate the platform.

15. Visually inspect the elevating assembly, rollers, lift
cylinder, cables and 'hoses for damage or erratic
operation. Check for missing or loose parts.

16. Partially lower the platform by pushing the Chassis Lift
Switch to “DOWN” and check the operation of the
audible lowering alarm.

17. Openthe Emergency Lowering Valve manually to check
for proper operation. Once the platformis fully lowered,
close the valve.

18. Replace module covers.

3.5 Operating Instructions

NOTE: Understand the functions of all the controls before
operating the machine AND ensure that the pre-operation
inspections (Rel. Section 3.4, Pre-Operation Inspections) have
been completed and any deficiencies corrected.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM LOWERED

CAUTION

Before operating always check that route is clear of
persons, obstructions, holes and drop-offs, above, below
and to the sides of the platform and is capable of
supporting the wheel loads.

1. Setthe Lift/Drive Mode Switch to the “DRIVE” position and
start the engine.

2. Set the Drive Range Switch to "LOW".

3. Push forward or backward to travel in the desired
direction.

4. While moving, push the Drive Range Switch to “HIGH
SPEED”, if faster speed is desired.

5. Setthe Drive Range Selector to “HIGH SPEED” for travel
on level surfaces or to “HIGH TORQUE" for climbing
grades or traveling in confined areas.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM







SECTION

Maintenance FOUR

Section 4.

Maintenance Instructions
4.1 Introduction

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of the Figure 4-1, Location of Components, for location of the
SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform. Procedures for the various components and Table 4-1, Preventative
operations checkout, adjustment, scheduled maintenance, Maintenance Checklist, for recommended maintenance
troubleshooting, and repair/removal are included. Refer to  intervals.

Figure 4-1
Location of Components

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



SECTION
FOUR

Maintenance

4.2 Preventative Maintenance

Table 4-1
Preventative Maintenance Checklist

4-2

INTERVAL INTERVAL
REF. EA. | 50 | 250 {1000 REF. EA. | 50 | 250 |1000
NO. | COMP. INSPECTION ORSERVICES  |SHIFT|HRS. |HRS. |HRS. NO. | COMP. INSPECTIONORSERVICES  [SHIFT|HRS. |HRS. [HRS.
1 | Engine Oil Check level and condition X Elevating Inspect for structural cracks X
Check forleaks X Assembly Check gear mechanism for X
Change oil & filter (dual fuel) X wear
Change oil & filter (diesel) 100hr Check elevating arms for X
2 | EngineFuel | Checkfue!level X bending .
System Check for leaks X Grease linkage pins X
Replace fuel filter X Chassis Check hoses for pinch or X
Check aircleaner rubbing points
(replacement, see engine X Check component mount- X
service manual appendix) ings for proper torque
3 | Battery Check electrolyte level X Check welds for cracks X
System Check specific gravity X Lift Check the cylinder rod for X
(AllModels) | Clean exterior X Cylinder wear X
Check battery cable cond. X Check mounting pin pivot X
4 | Hydraulic | Checkoil level X bolts for proper torque
0il Changefilter X Check seals forjeaks X
Drain and replace oil X Inspect pivot points for wear X
(ISO #486) Check fittings for proper X
5 | Hydraulic Check for leaks X torque -
Systemn Check hose connections X 9 | Fore/Aft Check cylinder rod for wear X
Check for exterior wear X Cylinder Check mounting pin pivot X
- bolts for proper torque
Engine Cheqk coolant level X Check seals for leaks X
Co_olant (with engine cold) Inspect pivot points for wear X
(Diesel) Replace coolant X Check fittings for proper X
Emergency | Openthe emergency down X torque
Hydraulic valve and check for Grease cylinder bearings™ X
System serviceability 10 | Side/Side Check cylinder rod for wear X
Control Check switch operation X Cylinder Check mounting pin pivot X
Console bolts for proper torque
Control Check the exterior of the X Check seals for leaks X
Cable cable for pinching, Inspectvplvvot points forwear X
binding or wear Cr;eck fittings for proper X
Platform Check fasteners for proper X Grgarggiylinder bearings*
Deck and torque - -
Rails Check welds for cracks X Entire Check for and repair X
Check condition of deck X Unit collision damage
- Check fasteners for proper X
6 | Tires Check for damage X forque
Check arpressure X Check for corrosion — X
(50psi-26x12.00-12NHS) remove and repaint
Checklug nuts X - —
(torque 1o 90 . Ibs.) Decals Cr_!eck_forpeellng, missingor | X
Hvdraulic Wine clean X illegible decals & replace
7 pzmp Chzckfor leaks at mating X 11 | Axle Check the cylinder rod for X
surfaces Cylinder wear o
Check for hose fitting leaks | X Check mounting pin pivot X
Check mounting bolts for X bolts for proper torque
proper torque Check seals forleaks X
Check the drive coupling X Inspect pivot points for wear X
for proper torque and Check fittings for proper X
alignment torque
8 | Drive Check for operation and X Level Check bubble level and X
Motors leaks Indicator targetring fordamage
Steering Check hardware & fittings X NOTE: *Maintenance components are located by REF. NO. in Figure 4-1.
System for proper torque Componlents with no REF. NO. are not shown. Lubrication points are
Grease pivot pins * X located in Figure 4-2.
Check steering cylinder for X
leaks & mounting bolts for
proper torque

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Maintenance

SECTION
FOUR

4.3 Maintenance Instructions
BATTERY MAINTENANCE

WARNING

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep sparks, flame,
and smoking material away from battery.

Always wear safely glasses when working with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Thoroughly rinse away
any spilled fluid with clean water.

Battery Inspection and Cleaning

Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work platformis
being usedinawarm, dry climate. If required, add distilled
water ONLY. Use of tap water with high mineral content may
shorten battery life.

The battery and cables should be inspected regularly for
signs of cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and
corrosion of the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots or
breaks in the insulation and for broken cable terminals.

Clean the battery when it shows signs of corrosion at the
terminals or when electrolyte has overflowed during
charging. Use a baking soda or ammonia solution to clean
the battery, taking care not to get the solution inside the
cells. Rinse thoroughly with clean water. Clean battery and
cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish whenever a
cable is removed.

WARNING

Charge the battery only in a well ventilated area.

Do not charge the battery when the work platform is in
an area containing sparks or flames.

Permanent damage to the battery will resultif the battery
is not immediately recharged after discharging.

LUBRICATION

Referto Figure 4-2, Lubrication Points, for location of items
that require lubrication service. Refer to the appropriate
sections for lubrication information on the Hydraulic Oil Tank
and Filter and Rear Wheel Bearings.

Wipe each grease fitting before and after greasing. Using
multipurpose greasein a grease gun, pump the grease into
the fitting until grease just begins to appear at the edges of
the pivot, wipe off any excess grease.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND FILTER

Fluid Level

With the platform fully lowered, the oil should be visible in
the Sight Gauge. If the oil is NOT visible, fill the tank until
the oil can be seen. DO NOT fill above the Sight Gauge.

(Ref. Figure 4-3, Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter)

Oil and Filter Replacement
1. Operate the work platform until the hydraulic tank feels
warm to the touch. To change filter only, go to Step 5.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

1. Linkage Pins
(Grease fittings
on other side)

2. Leveling Cylinders

Figure 4-2
Lubrication Points (Grease)

WARNING

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to cause burns.
Wear safety gloves and safety glasses when handling
hot oil.

2. Provide a suitable containerto catch the drained oil. The
hydraulic tank has an oil capacity of 12.0 gallons.

3. Remove the drain plug and allow all oil to drain.
4. Reinstall the drain plug.

1. Hydraulic Oil Tan
2. Filter

3. Sight Gauge

4. Drain Plug

Figure 4-3
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter



SECTION

rour | Maintenance

5. Unscrew the filter top from the fiiter body.

6. Lift the filter element from the filter body.

7. Insert the replacement filter element into the filter body
and press into position.

8. Fillthe hydraulic oil tank to the level of the Sight Gauge with
ISO #46 hydraulic oil or equivalent by pouring the oil into
the top of the filter. Since the oil is being filtered as it is
going into the tank, it will take a while to fill the tank
completely.

SETTING HYDRAULIC PRESSURES

NOTE: Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the pump,
manifold, or relief valve has been serviced or replaced.

WARNING

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient temperature to
cause burns. Wear safety gloves and safety glasses
when handling hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under very high
pressure which can easily cause severe cuts. Oblain

medical assistance immediately if cut by hydraulic oil.

Main Relief Valve
(Ref. Figure 4-4, Hydraulic Manifold Assembly)

1. Operate the hydraulic system until the hydraulic
reservoir feels warm to the touch.

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0 — 3000
psi pressure gauge.

3. Remove the plug from the Main Relief Valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

4. Remove the coils from both Drive Valves.

5. With the engine running and the Lift/Drive Switch in
“DRIVE”, position the Control Lever to "REVERSE”"
and hold until the system bypasses (approximately
2 seconds).

6. While holding the Control Lever in “REVERSE", set
the pressure to 2500 psi maximum by slowly turning
the adjusting screw clockwise to increase pressure.

7. Reinstall the coils on the Drive Valves.

8. Remove the pressure gauge and reinstall the plugs.
Counterbalance Valves

(Ref. Figure 4-4, Hydraulic Manifold Assembly).

1. Operate the hydraulic system until the hydraulic reservoir
feels warm to the touch.

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0 — 1000 psi
pressure gauge.

3. Exchange the Main Relief Valve with the top
Counterbalance Valve.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to expose the
adjusting screw.

4-4

5. Remove coils from both Drive Valves.

6. With the engine running and Lift/Drive Switchin “DRIVE”,
position the Control Lever to "REVERSE” and hold until the
system bypasses (approximately 2 seconds).

7. While holding the Control Lever in "REVERSE", set the
pressure to 500 psi maximum by slowly turning the
adjusting screw clockwise to increase pressure.

8. Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the bottom
Counterbalance Valve and repeat the procedure.

9. Be suretoreinstallthe valves to their original locations and
replace all plugs when finished setting pressures.

1. Main Relief Valve
2. Counterbalance Valves
3. Tilt Cylinder Relief Valve

Figure 4-4

Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

Tilt Cylinder Relief Valve
(Ref. Figure 4-4, Hydraulic Manifold Assembly).

1. Operate the hydraulic system until the hydraulic reservoir
feels warm to the touch.

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0 — 1000 psi
pressure gauge.

3. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to expose the
adjusting screw.

4. With the engine running tilt the platform fully forward using
the Fore/Aft Level Switch.

5. While holding the Level Switch forward, set the pressure
to 500 psi maximum by slowly turning the adjusting screw,
clockwise to Increase pressure.

6. Replace the valve plug.
7. Remove the gauge and reinstall the plug.
8. Level the platform.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Maintenance

SECTION

FOUR

Steering Relief Valve
(Located on rear side of manifold block.)

1. Remove the top steering hose from back of the manifold
and replace it with a 0 — 3000 psi gauge.

2. Block the end of the hose with a plug fitting. Block the
fitting in the manifold block with a cap fitting.

3. Remove the plug from the end of the steering relief valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

4. With the engine running, push the Steering Switch
“RIGHT" and set the pressure to 1200 psi maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw clockwise toincrease
pressure.

5. Replace the relief valve plug.
6. Remove the gauge and reinstall the hose.

Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
(Located on rear side of manifold block.)

1. Jack the work platform up to raise all four wheels off the
ground and block securely.

2. Remove a hose from the outlet side of the Brake Release
Valve and install a 0 — 1000 psi gauge in-line with a tee
fitting.

3. With the engine running, position the Control Lever to
“REVERSE” and hold.

4. While holding the Control Lever in “REVERSE”, set the
pressure to 350 —450 psi maximum by slowly turning the
adjusting screw clockwise to increase pressure.

5. Replace the valve plug.
6. Remove the gauge and tee fitting and reinstall the hose.
7. Remove the blocks and lower the machine.

SERVICING HYDRAULIC BRAKES, DRIVE
MOTORS, AND HUBS (Rear Axle)
(Ref. Figure 4-5, Rear Axle Assembly — Exploded View)

Removal
1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and block the
wheels to prevent the work platform from rolling.

2. Loosenthe wheel lug bolts on the motor to be removed.
3. Raise the rear work platform using a 2-ton jack.

4. Position jack stands under the rear axle to prevent the
work platform from falling if the jack fails.

5. Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
6. Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

CAUTION

Use a ONLY a wheel puller to remove the hub. Using
any other method of removal may damage the drive
motor housing and void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the hose
assemblies. Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination from dustand
debris.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

. Lug Bolt
. Wheel

. Cotter Pin
Nut

Hub

. Shaft Key
Motor
Brake

PN AP

Figure 4-5
Rear Axle Assembly — Exploded View

7. Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.

8. Remove the adaptor and crossover block assembly from
the hydraulic motor.

9. Remove the capscrews and washer and the brake and
drive motor assembly from the rear axle.

10. Removethe socket screws from the drive motor and then
separate the brake from the drive motor.

Installation

1. Insert the drive motor shaft into the brake and secure with
socket screws using Locktite retaining compound on the
sScrews.

2. Position the drive motor and brake in the rear axle and
secure with washers and capscrews.

3. Reinstall the adaptor and crossover block assembly to the
hydraulic motor.

4. Reinstall the hose assemblies.

[@)]

. Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each wheel
hub nutto 350 ft. Ibs. Alignthe slotin the nut with the hole
inthe shaft andinsert the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the
nut to align.

6. Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts ontothe hub. Torque the
lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs.

7. Removethe jack stands used to block the wheels. Lower
the jack and remove. Operate the drive system to check
for leaks.



Maintenance

SECTION
FOUR

SERVICING HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTORS AND
HUBS (Front Axle)
(Ref. Figure 4-6, Front Axle Assembly — Exploded View)

. Lug Bolt

. Wheel

. Cotter Pin
Nut

Hub

. Shaft Key
Motor

NO oA ®N

Figure 4-6
Front Axle Assembly — Exploded View

Removal
1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and block the
wheels to prevent the work platform from rolling.

2. Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be removed.
3. Raise the front of the work platform using a 2-ton jack.

4. Position jack stands under the front axle to prevent the
work platform from falling if the jack fails.

5. Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
6. Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

CAUTION

Use a ONLY a wheel puller to remove the hub. Using
any other method of removal may damage the drive
motor housing and void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the hose
assemblies. Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination from dust and
debris.

7. Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.
8. Remove the adaptor from the hydraulic motor.

9. Remove the capscrews and nuts and then remove the
drive motor from the front axle steering mount.

Installation
1. Position the drive motor into the steering mount and
secure with capscrews and nuts.

2. Reinstall the adapters to the hydraulic motor.

4-6

3. Reinstall the hose assembilies.

4. Reinstall the shaftkey, hub, and nut. Torque each wheel
hub nutto 350 ft. Ibs. Align the slot in the nut with the hole
in the shaft and insert the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the
nut to align.

5. Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub. Torque the
lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs.

6. Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels. Lower
the jack and remove. Operate the drive system to check
for leaks.

SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

Platform Level Height Switch
(Ref. Figure 4-7, Platform Height Switch)

Figure 4-7
Platform Height Switch

1. Place machine on a level surface.

2. Raise the platform to 87 inches (=2 inches) from the
ground with the platform level.

3. Adjust the switch level so the switch just actuates.

Front Axle Switch
(Ref. Figure 4-8, Front Axle Switch)

1. Place the work platform on a level surface with the front
and rear axles parallel (on the same plane).

2. Adjust the limit switch so it is centered in the front axle
actuator linkage. When centered the switch will be open.
Adjust using the allen head screw on the switch arm.

3. Test the switch function by positioning the front axle off
center and raising the platform to at least eight feet. The
work platform should not drive. Retest with the axle off
center in the other direction.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Maintenance

SECTION

FOUR

Figure 4-8
Front Axle Switch

LEVELING SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT
Perform the following procedure whenever any leveling
related component is replaced or adjusted.

1. Checkthetire pressure and inflate, if necessary, to 50 psi.
2. Ensure that the platform is completely lowered.

3. Place the entire machine on alevel surface ( = 4 degree).
4

. Using a precision level, check that the Chassis is level,
front and rear (= V4 degree).

5. Verify that the limit switch is centered in the front axle
actuator linkage. When centered the switch will be open.
Adjust using the allen head screw on the switch arm.

6. Check mast perpendicularity by placing a precision level
on the side and back of the mast. The mast must be
perpendicular (=4 degree). Adjust by actuating the
Side/Side and/or Fore/Aft Level Switch.

7. Remove the cover plate to the level sensor located behind
the Fore/Aft Tilt Cylinder. Place an orbit level adaptor tool
onthe level sensor cap. Using amirror observe the orbit
level and check to ensure that the bubbleisinthe circle.
Adjust the level sensor with the three adjusting nuts and
replace the cover plate. (Ref. Figure 4-9, Level Switch)

8. Check the platform orbit level mounted on the front
guardrail. The bubble should be in the circle. Verify that
the orbit level mounting bracket is secure. Adjust using
the three orbit level mounting screws.

9. Check the work platform for proper operation.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

/.

\

\
N

=

5

Figure 4-9
Level Switch

STEERING CYLINDER ADJUSTMENT
1. Disconnect the cylinder rod ends.

2. Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinderrod are
equal length (£ 52 inch).

3. Position both tires so they are parallel with the frame and
with each other.

4. Adjustthe rod ends until they align with the holes on the
steering linkage bars.

5. Reinstallthe bolts through the steering linkage bars and
rod ends. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends and all
hardware.

6. When properly adjusted, the wheels must turnthe same
amount in each direction.

SERVICING THE AXLE CYLINDER

Removal
Be sure platformis fully down and that machine is on level
ground.

1. Remove and cap the hoses.

2. Unscrew both cylinder retaining bolts noting the position
of the washers. Remove the bolts from the cylinder and
mounts.

3. Lift the cylinder from the mounts.

Installation
1. Completely fill both ends of cylinder with hydraulic oil.

2. Laythe cylinderonits side on a level table with the pilot
operated check valves up.

3. Remove the pilot operated check valves from the ports.

4-7



SECTION

rour | Maintenance

4. Pour hydraulic oil into the cylinder through the pilot
operated check valve ports.

5. The opening tothe cylinderis small. Be careful to insure
all air is removed and the cylinder is full of ail.

6. Reinstall the pilot operated check valve.

7. Attach both ends of the cylinder to mounts with cylinder
retaining bolts.

8. Torque the retaining bolts to 150 ft. Ibs.

9. Operate the work platform over rough terrain and check
for proper function and leaks.

SERVICING THE LEVEL CYLINDER

NOTE: Do NOT support or raise the front of the platform during
any maintenance operation as this might result in damage to the
tension members.

Removal.

1. Support the rear of the platform with a suitable overhead
crane or forktruck.

2. Mark, remove and cap the hoses and fittings.

3. Unscrew both retaining bolts noting the position of
washers before removing.

4. While supporting the cylinder remove both the top and
bottom retaining bolts.

5. Remove the cylinder.

Installation
1. Install the bottom retaining bolt.
2. Install both hoses.

3. Operate the tilt controls to extend or retract the cylinder so
the top mounting holes are properly aligned.

4. Install the top retaing bolt.
5. Torque both retaining nuts on each pin to 350 ft. Ibs.

6. Operate the level cylinder to check for proper function and
leaks.

SERVICING THE LIFT CYLINDER

NOTE: Do NOT support or raise the front of the platform during
any maintenance operation as this might result in damage to the
tension members.

Removal

1. Raise and block the front of the elevating assembly
approximately 12 inches above the chassis. Support with
a jackstand with a minimum rating of 4000 [bs.

2. Open Emergency Down Valve to be sure all pressure is off
the lift cylinder.

3. Remove and cap both hoses and fittings.
4. Support the lift cylinder to prevent falling.
5. Remove the set screw from the end of the cylinder.

4-8

6. Remove the retaining ring from the upper cylinder pin.
Remove the upper cylinder pin by tapping out using a soft
punch.

7. Remove the retaining bolt from the lower cylinder pinand
remove the pin using a soft punch.

8. Remove the cylinder by sliding it out of the front of
the machine.

Installation

NOTE: Before installing the cylinder, check the pins and bearings
for excessive wear. Replace if necessary.

1. Place the cylinder in position taking care to support the
cylinder to prevent falling.

2. Install the lower pin and retaining bolt.
3. Install the upper pin and retaining ring.
4. Install both hoses.

5. Raise the machine and check for leaks.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Troubleshooting

SECTION
FIVE

Section 5.

Troubleshooting

5.1 Introduction

The following section on troubleshooting provides guidelines
onthetypes of problems users may encounter in the field,

helps determine the cause of problems, and suggests
proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symptoms
listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize the trouble
more quickly than any other method. This manual cannot

5.2 Troubleshooting Guide

Table 5-1, Troubleshooting Guide

[ PROBLEM

| PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY

START-UP PROBLEMS

Engine fails to
start. Does not
crank or

cranks slowly.

1. Battery terminals

Check and tighten terminals.

corroded or
loose.
2. Discharged Check condition of battery.
battery. If serviceable, recharge
battery. If defective, replace battery.
3. Starter Replace the starter
solenoid. solenoid.

4. Starter motor.

Repair or replace starter.

5. Starter switch.

Replace the switch.

6. Mainfuse.

Check fuse and replace if
required.

7. Emergency stop
switch.

Replace switch if
inoperative.

the fuel system.

8. Key switch Replace switchif inoperative.
Engine cranks | 1.Outof fuel Fill tank.
butwill not 2. Blocked fuel Remove obstruction.
start. line.
3. Fuelfilter Clean orreplace filter.
clogged.
4. Airleaksin Tighten ali fuelline

fittings or clamps.

5. Waterin fuel

Drain water separator and

the fuel system.

system. tankif necessary to
remove all water.
6. Shut-off Check solenoid. Replace if
solenoid damaged. | inoperative.
7.Fuel pump de- Replace the pump.
fective/damaged.
Engine starts 1. Lowfuel level. Fill fuel tank.
then stops. 2. Fuelfilter Clean orreplace the
clogged. filter element.
3. Airleaksin Tighten allfuelline

connections and clamps.

4. Waterinthe
fuel.

Drain the filter separator
and tank if necessary to
remove all water.

5. Fuel pump de-
fective/damaged.

Replace the pump.

cover all possible problems that may occur. If a specific
problem is not covered in this manual, call our toll free
number for service asistance.

FOR SERVICE ASSISTANCE, IN THE USA, CALL:

1-800-926-LIFT
FROM OVERSEAS, CALL 1-209-896-5150

[ PROBLEM

| PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY |

START-UP PROBLEMS (Cont.)

Engine starts
then stops
(cont.)

6.Clogged air Clean or replace air filter.
filter.

7.Enginerun Replace the switch.
switch defective
ordamaged.

Engine smokes
(white).

1. Oil level too
highincrankcase.

Drain oil to proper level.

2. Pistonrings
worn or sticking.

Replace rings.

Loss of power.

1. Clogged air
filter.

Clean or replace thefilter.

2.Clogged fuel
filter.

Replace thefilter.

3. Incorrectfuel.

Drain and refill tank with
proper fuel.

4. Incorrect valve

Adjustto proper clearance.

clearance.
5. Fuelpump de- Replace the pump.
fective/damaged.
Enginestops. | 1. Fueltank Refilltank and prime
empty. system as required.

2. Waterin fuel

Drain fuel system to
remove all water and
refill with fresh fuel.

3. Shut off
solenoid failure.

Replace the solenoid.

Allfunctions
inoperable.

1. Blown control
circuitfuse.

Check 15 amp control
circuit fuse. Replace if blown.

2. Faulty battery.

After completely charging
the battery, testand
replace as required.

3. Faulty foot Check foot switch for
switch. continuity, replace if
faulty.
4. Faulty key Check key switch for
switch. continuity, replace if faulty.
5.Emergency With the emergency
stop switch open. stop switch in the “ON”
position, check continuity
across the contacts. If
none, replace.
6. Hydraulic oil Check hydraulic oil level,
tank low. top off as required.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

5-1



SECTION
FIVE

Troubleshooting

Table 5-1, Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)

[ PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY |
START-UP PROBLEMS (cont.)
Allfunctions 7. Damaged drive Remove pump from motor and
inoperable coupling. check coupling.
(cont.) 8. Faulty hydraulic Check pressure and
pump. delivery of the hydraulic
pump. Replaceif required.
Hourmeter 1. Electrical Tighten and/or correctthe
does not connectionsloose | connections.
register. or connected
improperly.
2. Hourmeter Replace the meter.
failure.
OPERATING PROBLEMS
Allconsole 1. Blown fuse. Find short. Replace fuse.
controls
inoperative.
Platform will 1. Manual lowering Close valve.
not elevate. valve open.
2. Platform Observe maximum load T
overioaded. rating.
3. Ruptured Replace the hose and check
hydraulic hose. relief valve setting.
4, Lift valve Test solenoid and replace
solenoid. ifinoperable.
5. Circuit relief Replace the relief valve.
valve stuck open.
6. Lift switch on Test switch, replace if
control console. inoperable.
7. Drive/Lift Test the switch, replace
switch. if inoperable.
8. Liftvalve. Repair or replace valve.
9. Hydraulic Check for pressure and
pump. delivery. Repair or replace
ifinoperative.
10. Downvalve Remove and inspectthe
stuck open. valve for sticky operation
or damaged o-rings. Repair
orreplace ifunserviceable.
11. Proportional Test solenoid and replace
coil. ifinoperable.
12. Interlock Check for contactclosure
relay. when energized. If contacts
donot close, replace the relay.
13. Platformlievel Test switch and replace if
height switch. inoperable.
14. Proportional Test controller, replace
controller. ifinoperable.
15. Up/Forward Check for contact closure
relay. when energized. If contacts
do notclose, replace the relay.
16. Pressure Testswitch and replace if
switch. inoperable.
Unit will not 1. Steering valve Test coil, replace if
steer. (Lift coils (right and inoperative.
function left).
operative.) 2. Open circuit Test cable for continuity,
in control cable. replace if inoperative.
3. Steering valve. Test valve, replace if not
serviceable.
4. Mechanical Replace damaged parts.
damage.

[ PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY B
OPERATING PROBLEMS (cont.)
Unit will not 5. Steering Replace steering switch.
steer (Lift switch.
function 6. Steering dump Test coil and replace if
operative) coil. inoperable.
(cont.) 7. Diode. Test diodes to steering
dump valve. Replace if faulty.
Unitwill not 1. Drive/Lift Position switch in “DRIVE”
drive. switch. position. Test switch and
replace if inoperative.
2. Forward or Test solenoid and replace if
reverse solenoid inoperative.
valve.

3. Control cable. Test cable and replace if
damaged.

4. Ruptured Replace hose.

hydraulichose.

5. Proportional Test controller and replace

controller ifinoperable.

6. Main pressure Testrelief valve and replace if

relief valve. notserviceable.

7. Hydraulic pump Testpump pressure and
delivery. Repiace if not
serviceable.

8. Hydraulic Testhydraulic pressure at

motors drive circuit. If normal,
replace motors.

9. Pressure Test switchand replace if

switch inoperable.

10. Driverelay Check for contact closure when
energized. If contacts do not
close, replace therelay.

11. Interlock Check for contactclosure

relay when energized. If contacts
donot close, replace the relay.

12. Platform level Test switch and replace if

height switch inoperable.

13. Up/Forward Check for contact closure when

relay energized. If contacts do not
close, replace therelay.

14. Down/Reverse Check for contact closure when

relay energized. If contacts do not
close, replace therelay.

15. Axle Center Test switch and replace if

switch inoperable.
Unit will not 1. Series/Parallel Testsolenoid andreplace if
drive full valve solenoids inoperable.
speed.
2.Bypassvalve Test solenoid and replaceif
(2nd speed) inoperable.

3. Controllever Test the control and replace
ifinoperable.

4. Hydraulic Inspect the motors and replace

motors worn if notserviceable.

5. Hydraulic pump Check pump pressure and

worn delivery. Replace if not
serviceable.

6. Main pressure Check relief valve and replace

relief valve stuck ifinoperable.
open

7.Torque selector/ Replace switch.

drive speed
switch

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

]

Troubleshooting FIVE
Figure 5-1, Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)
| PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY ]
OPERATING PROBLEMS (cont.)

Unit will not 8. High speed Check for contact closure when

drive full relay energized. If contacts do not

speed. (cont.) close, replace therelay.

9. Pressure Test switch and replace if
switch inoperable.
Brake doesnot | 1. Pressure Check pressure atbrake.
release. reducing vaive Replace valve if not
serviceable.
2. Shuttle valve Clean or replace shuttle
stuck valve assembly.
Platform will 1. Blown fuse Locate electrical shortand then
notlower. then replace fuse.

2. Downvalve Testcoil and replace if

solenoid coil inoperable.

3. Control cable Check cable and replace if
damaged.

4.Control lever Test control and replace if
inoperable.

5. Drive/Lift Check switch and replace if

switch inoperable.

6. Down/Reverse Check for contactclosure

relay. when energized. If contacts
donotclose, replace therelay.
Platformstarts | 1. Hydrauliccylinder | Raise platform slightly.
tolower then internal fuse blown | Allow hydraulic oilto
stops. (oil viscosity too warm up, then lower platform.
high)
Platform will 1. Fore/Aft Test switch and replace if
not level. switch. inoperable.

2. Side/Side Test switch and replace if

switch. inoperable.

3. Tiltfore Test coil and replace if

coil. inoperable.

4. Tilt aft Test coil and replace if

coil. inoperable.

5. Tiltright Test coil and replace if

cail. inoperable.

6. Tiltleft Testcoiland replace if

coil. inoperable.

7. Platformlevel Test switch and replace if

height switch. inoperable.

8. Torque Selector/ Test switch connections and

Drive speed switch | reconnectifloose.
Frontaxlewill | 1.Pressure switch Test switch and replace if
not float. inoperable.

2. Axle center Test switch and replace if

switch. inoperable.

3. Highspeedrelay. | Check for contact closure when
energized. If contacts do not
close, replace therelay.

4. Axlefloat valve Testcoil and replace if

valve solenoid. inoperable.
SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM 5-3






Schematics

SECTION
SIX

Introduction

This section contains the Electrical Schematics, Hydraulic Sche-
matic, and Manifold Valve Assembly, showing the major compo-
nents.

The schematics are to be used in conjunction with Table 5-1,
Troubleshooting Guide. They allow an understanding of the
make-up and functions of the systems for checking, tracing, and
fault-finding during the troubleshooting process.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

The schematics/diagrams appear in the following order:

Figure 6-2, Electrical Schematic, Diesel;

for machines w/serial nos. to 9159
Figure 6-3, Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel

for machines w/serial nos. to 9159
Figure 64, Electrical Schematic, Diesel;

for machines w/serial nos. 9160 to current
Figure 65, Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel;

for machines w/serial nos. 9160 to current
Figure 6-6, Hydraulic Schematic
Figure 6-7, Manifold Valve Assembly

The components that comprise the electrical and hydraulic
systems are given a reference designation and are explained as to
function and location in the following tables.

Refer to Figure 1 to aid in finding the terminal referenced on the
Electrical Schematics.

-

Terminal Number

Control Module (Example)

Terminal Strip Identification

Figure 1: Terminal Strip Identification



SECTION
SIX

Schematics

Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION [INAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Down Alarm Provides warning Contro! Module, DIO6 Diode Supplies power to 2nd|Terminal Strip
sound when deck center front Speed Coil during lift  |between terminals
is lowering C10and C11
ALM2 Platform Tilt Provides warning Inside Controller DIO7 Diode Energizes Down Valve | Terminal Strip
Alarm sound when platform during high speed between terminals
is not level drive B14 and A16
BAT Battery, 12 volts  [Stores energy to Power module DIO8 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
start engine Steering Dump between terminals
CONT Proportional Supplies power to Platform Valve during steer left | C3 and C5
Controller & Up/Fwd Relay or Controller DIO9 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Steering Switch Dn/Rev Relay and (Control Box) Steering Dump Valve [between terminals
Proportional Coil and during steer right C4and C5
toR &L Steer colls. DIO10 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
co1 Throttle Solenoid | Controls Engine RPM | Left side of Engine Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Carburetor during tilt forward C8and C5
co2 Run Solenoid Shuts off fuel flow Right side of Engine DIO11 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Idle Coil Steering Dump between terminals
CR1 Start Solenoid Connects battery Power Module Valve during titaft  |C9 and C5
to starter motor DIO12 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
CR2 Drive Relay Cuts power to forward | Control Module Steering Dump Valve - |between terminals
and reverse solenoids during tilt right C6 and C5
if platform is elevated DIO13 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
and not level Steering Dump between terminals
CR3 Up/Fwd Relay Provides power to Controller Valve during tilt left €7 and €5
Up/Fwd contacts in DIO14 Diode Prevents feedback Terminal Strip
Drive/Lift Switch from Off Level Sensor |between terminals
CR4 Dn/Rev Relay Provides power to Controller B9 and B10
Dn/Rev contacts in DIO15 Diode Prevents feedback to |Connected between
Drive/Lift Switch High Speed circuit terminal B14 and
CR5 Accelerator Relay | Controls engine Control Module the Drive Relay
idle and full RPM FU1 15 Amp Fuse Overload protection |Top left side of
CR6 Platform Off Prevents lift and drive |Control Module Control Module
Level Interlock when platform is not FU2 15 AMP Fuse Overload protection  [Right front of
Relay level above 86 in. for the Run, Throttle, |Control Module,
: d Rel Controls Second Speed| Control Modul & Horn Relays, Oil upper Fusein
CR7 High Speed Relay Vg{:,erzzdescgr?es / peec)tontrot Vodute Pressure Switchand | Chassis Control
Parallel Valves to cut Run Solenoid Panel
out high speed when GP(s) Glow Plugs Preheats cylindersto  |Screwed into
elevated aid instartingacold  |g/inder head
CR8 Down Alarm Relay |Provides power Control Module engine
to Down Alarm IND Indicator, Glow Indicates thatGlow  [Rear of Engine to
CR9 Glow Plug Relay Provides power to Top rear of Engine Plugs Plugs are on and tflwe ngh[t of Glow
Indicator and Glow Functioning Plug Relay
Plugs HM Hour meter Records hours of Control Module
CR10 Start Relay Engages Starter Relay | Next to Battery in engine operation
Power Module LSWi1 Platform Level Cuts power to leveling | Elevating Assembly
CR11 Run Relay Engages fuel shutoff | Control Module Height Switch and high speed c%nve :
o1 iod Suppli 1 Terminal Stri Lsw2 Axle Center Cuts power to Drive | Left side of
ol Diode PIL;?flerenSw EZ\\?»;TrHec;ght bg(wleean terrlrp:ﬁin als Switch circuits when elevated |chassis behind
and Axle Center A4 and A6 and front axleisnot |front axle
Switches from Drive/ parallel with rear axle
Lift Switch during PSW1 Hydraulic Cuts power to High  [Top of manifold
FORWARD operation Pressure (NC) Speed relay and Axle |assembly
DIO2 Diode Supplies power to | Terminal Strip Switch (first Float solenoid when t
Platform Level Height |between terminals contact set) there is pressure in i
and Axle Center A7 and A6 circuit
Switches from Drive/ PSW2 Pressure Switch,  [Stops fuel if Top right of engine
Lift Switch during Engine Ol engine loses ol
REVERSE operation normally open pressure
DIO3 Diode Supplies power Terminal Strip OoLS Off Level Sensor  |Cuts out tilt and drive |Elevating
to Down Alarm between terminals functions if elevated | Assembly
from down circuit A8 and A9 platform is off level
DIo4 Diode Supplies power from | Terminal Strip sout Axle Float Valve Allows front axle to  [Mounted between
lift circuit to Off Level |between terminals Solenoid oscillate when Manifold Assembly
Interlock & Drive Relays| A5 and A10 platform is fully and Hydraulic Tank
and Accelerator Relay lowered
coi : soL2 Steering Dump  [Closes in conjunction |Mounted on rear of
DIOS Diode Prevents feedback to |Terminal Strip Solenoid with steering solenoid |upper block of
down dircuit from high | between terminals to direct oil pressure to |Manifold Assembly
speed drive circuit A8 and A16 Steering and Tilt
Cylinder

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

Schematics SiX

Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend
REFERENCE
NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
Right Steer (coil)  [Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Sw7 Side/Side Level Directs power to Tilt  (Controller
Solenoid to RIGHT turn Spool Valve Switch Right or Tilt Left
position. mounted on left Solenoids
front of Manifold SwWs8 Fore/Aft Level Directs power to Controller
Block. Switch Titt Fore or Tilt Aft
Left Steer (coil) Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Solenoids
Solenoid to LEFT turn Spool Valve SW9 Foot Switch Provides power to all [Platform
position. mounted on left functions in Controller
front of Manifold
Block.
Lift Solenoid Directs oil to gylinder |Top front of
to raise platform Manifold Assembly DIO]Q D|Q1 1 D|C?12
Forward Solenoid |Directs oil through  [Top front of \ 0 /
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly 4 ALE CVER V1104 (CRABED)
forward motion SOL]22 } 2 DIC13 _g LSW2 wIE R CR2
Reverse Solenoid |Directs oil through Bottom front of SOL15 o "\
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly T B[
reverse motion wo i@t SOL14 mx PSW1 Sl WJS\,OL']
- - o |ox T / W S
Down Solenoid Opens to allow oil to [Bottom front of B o 5o~—+—{B7
flow from lift cylinder |Manifold Assembly calas WmsE N7
for platform descent 2t ___CEZ__@_?J e A
Second Speed Closes to shift drive  |Left front of o ar 3 DIO15
Solenoid speed from second  |Manifold Assembly |_ Tt Tt TrT/ T a WD) ve f /l /3 4 SIERIE 1P
speed to full speed Ea LSW1 } L o & & WE A
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from [Right front of ! 2] :DIO8 o122
Solenoid parallel drive {high Manifold Assembly ! %Jg, DIO9 .
torque) to series | = AL RE
{high speed) RFEAFT Y i o
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from [Right end of I 4.0, RTRTAE e Lls, 1~ O
Solenoid parallel drive (high  |Manifold Assembly ! CR6 i [
torque) to series | SI-SIHE DA L 3
drive (high speed) M m A
Tilt Fore Solenoid | Directs oil to tilt Bottom end of ! CONTROLLER . — 16
platform forward spool valve mounted ! 'sm 1% ] m
on left front of top l WE (X
auxiliary block on o Ao STER A 0N, SOL3
Manifold Assembly : @ [i N CR3 :-ns @ el PRI IOW, 3881[26
Tilt Aft Solenoid  |Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool Ry P /AR BN LL.] ) SEL R
platform to rear valve mounted on ' $0. BORUR ',:1:1, ; T 5 , LAy | R DIG] I @ @_u__:ﬁ% SOL6
left front of top CONT —weax s— [— P21, —IDT»(E ¥ =l Iy AP O L5
auxiliary block on ' D YA e SWE | 5 = ;ZrDIO() DIO?
Manifold Assembly ! BUE 3 - —| L BEEGT | WL DIOA | & 7l @l 3 A, PR QL SOL7
Tilt Right Solenoid [Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool | R LI srd - LIt iz 10 = ) _SOLB
. 1 I (] 4 o= —
platform to right valve mounted on 1 oS pr— | war DIO2 ﬁm@ DIOS 7 T 0L
center front of top 2! Ka " F L0 GIVE | D 166t D {ug] %L]O
auxiliary block on ! ) TRt IV N v | jawan ! i N =
Manifold Assembly b CR4 ALM2 SWZ e s ] 2 SIEAAUR TS
Tilt Left Solenoid | Direct oil to tilt Bottom end of spool S o "‘““E | m SOLL{%\LM]
platform to left valve mounted on S\N9 ! = LM e rJ—J
center front of top ! ] SW5 o = [_‘/‘_;C
auxifiary block on | 1 (e 7 wite ) St[7e 7] || - R8
Manifold Assembly ] “3) ] fuig}— i ja-a
Proportional Controls Bottom left of ! A SW3 I L=y CRH Anafn\m HM
Solenoid Proportional Valve Manifold Assembly ! 4 SW2 | SW1 CRTT o \_/
Chassis Emergency |Kills engine, cuts Control Module c3A | — 9 & p | "[_'/
Stop Switch power to all functions o T e oyt Fa LAt e
Platform Emergency (Kills engine, cuts Controller lj_;;j , * ety —é Eﬂ ! T [0
Stop Button power to all functions | i LR AIE . an s
Key Switch Starts and kills engine,|Controller | l HULTT-CONDUCTOR L CO1l
provides power to all 1 BLE RJ2 BAT CR9 g
functions I (Bl - i oy Thase oy
Torque Selector  [Selects either high  |Controller —I ' 1] e L 31“5'"“‘ PSW2
Switch torque drive or high U H IND
speed drive capabilities ® CRI0 L4
Lift/Lower Lower control switch [Control Module ) = L LA m,f:,}u;" mom
S ; : : C
witch, Chassis  [for lift and lower § : Qs
functions AN ' 4F:|E/- ;!—O SRR KR Co2
Drive/Lift Selects either Controller L Y
Selector Switch horizontal travel ® CRI- 3,
or vertical travel

Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Diesel; For Machines With Serial Numbers to 9159

LEVEL WORK PLATFORM 6-3



SECTION
SIX

Schematics

Table 6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend

64

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Down Alarm Provides warning Control Module, DIO6 Diode Supplies power to 2nd| Terminal Strip
sound when deck center front Speed Coil during lift [between terminals
is lowering C10 and C11
ALM2 Platform Tilt Provides warning Inside Controller DIO7 Diode Energizes Down Valve | Terminal Strip
Alarm sound when platform during high speed between terminals
is not level drive B14 and A16
BAT Baftery, 12 volts  [Stores energy to Power module DIO8 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
start engine Steering Dump between terminals
CONT Proportional Supplies power to Platform Valve during steer left |C3 and C5
Controller & Up/Fwd Relay or Controller DIO9 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Steering Switch Dn/Rev Relay and (Control Box) Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Proportional Coil and during steer right C4 and C5
toR &L Steer coils : DIO10 Diode Supplies power to  [Terminal Strip
Cco1 Choke Coil Opens Choke as Right side of Engine Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Engine warms up Carburetor during tilt forward C8and C5
co2 Engine Idle Coil Holds throttle in idle | Left side of Engine DIO11 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
position Carburetor Steering Dump between terminals
o3 Fuel Shutoff Coil  |Allows fuel flow to | Right side of Engine Valve during tiit aft  |C9 and C5
Carburetor Idle Coil DIO12 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Cco4 Gasoline Valve Allows gasoline to In front of Battery Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Coil flow to Fuel Shutoff |on module floor during tilt right C6and C5
Valve DIO13 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
cos L.P. Gas Valve Coil |Allows L.P. Gas to Left side of Engine, Steering Dump between terminals
flow to Fuel Shutoff |mounted to L.P. Gas Valve during titleft |C7 and C5
Valve Regulator DIO14 Diode Prevents feedback Terminal Strip
CR1 Start Solenoid Connects battery Power Module from Off Level Sensor (between terminals
1o starter motor : BO and B10
CR2 Drive Relay Cuts power to forward | Control Module bio15 Diode Prevents feedback to | Connected to
and reverse solenoids Fuel Cutoff Valves Accelerator Relay
if platform is elevated DIO16 Diode Prevents feedback to |Connected to
and not level Fuel Cutoff Valves Engine Oif Pressure
CR3 Up/Fwd Relay Provides power to Controller Switch PSW3
Up/Fwd contacts in DIO17 Diode Prevents feedback to |Connected between
Drive/Lift Switch High Speed circuit Terminal B14 and
CR4 Dn/Rev Relay Provides power to Controller the Drive Relay
Dn/Rev contacts in FU1 15 Amp Fuse Overload protection  |Top left side of
Drive/Lift Switch Control Module
CRS Accelerator Relay  [Controls engine Control Module HM Hour meter Records hours of Control Module
idle and full RPM engine operation
CR6 Platform Off Prevents lift and drive |Control Module LSW1 Platform Level Cuts power to leveling |Elevating Assembly
Level Interlock when platform is not Height Switch and high speed drive
Relay level above 86 in. LSW2 Axle Center Cuts power to Drive | Left side of
CR7 High Speed Relay |Controls Second Speed|Control Module Switch circuits when elevated |chassis behind
Valve and Series/ and front axleis not [front axle
Parallel Valves to cut parallel with rear axle
°|“t hlgg speed when PSW1 Hydraulic Cuts power to High  [Top of manifold
elevate Pressure (NC) Speed relay and Axle |assembly
DIO1 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip Switch Float solenoid when
Platform Level Height |between terminals there is pressure in lift
and Axle Center A4 and A6 circuit
Switches from Drive/ PSw2 Pressure Switch, | Stops ignition if Right of engine
Lift Switch during - : : .
FORWARD . Engine OIl, engine loses ol
operation normally closed. pressure
DIO2 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip ; p ; ;
Platform Level Height |between terminals POW3 Egesiiug eOﬁWltCh' 2;0?;:'12;2‘5 o Right of engine
and Axle Center A7 and A6 no?mal! open regssure
Switches from Drive/ ¥ open. P - - -
Lift Switch during oLs Off Level Sensor  |Cuts out tilt and drive |Elevating
REVERSE operation functions if elevated Assembly
DiO3 Diode Supplies power Terminal Strip platform is off level
to Down Alarm between terminals sout Axle Float Valve Allows front axle to  [Mounted between
from down dircuit A8 and A9 Solenoid oscillate when Manifold Assembly
- - - - | is full d Hydrauli
DIO4 Diode Supplies power from | Terminal Strip I%\?vt;?;? sy and Hydrauic Tank
lift circuit to Off Level [between terminals - - —
Interlock & Drive Relays| AS and A10 SOL2 Steering Dump Closes in conjunction |Mounted on rear of
and Accelerator Relay Solenoid with steering solenoid |upper block of
coil to direct oil pressure to | Manifold Assembly
DIOS Diode Prevents feedback to | Terminal Strip ??ﬁ?e? and Tit
down drcuit from high [between terminals Y
speed drive circuit A8 and A16

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Table 6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend

Schematics

SECTION
SIX

REFERENCE
NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION [NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
Right Steer (coil) | Shifts Steer Valve Top end of SW7 Fue] Selector Selects either propane|Controller
Solenoid to RIGHT turn Spool Valve Switch or gasoline
position. mounted on keft SwW8 Side/Side Level  |Directs power to Tilt |Controller
front of Manifold Switch Right or Tilt Left
. . Block. Solenoids
Left Steer (coil)  |Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of SW9 Fore/Aft Level Directs power to Controller
Solenoid to LEFT turn Spool Valve Switch Tikt Fore or Tilt Aft
position. mounted on left Solenoids
front of Manifold - -
Block. SW10 Foot Switch Provides power to all [Platform
Lift Solenoid Directs oil to gylinder [Top front of functions in Controller
to raise platform Manifold Assembly
Forward Solenoid  [Directs oil through  |Top front of DIO10 DIO11 DIO12
drive dircuit for Manifold Assembly \ 1 f
forward motion ] ¥ 1,‘
- - - OF 6L
Reverse Solenoid |Directs oil through Bottom front of OLS MEROT SOL12
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly OF Lbe SR Y AL CENIER SYIKH (CNGED) CR?
reverse motion CRb6 P! —{82} B ORIV ALY
Down Solenoid Opens to allow oil to |Bottom front of SOLI3m  tw L. A R
| flow from lift cylinder |Manifold Assembly g & e hallAT PSW1 e E L SOL1
! for platform descent RLATEON LEWE =  — 7 o gﬂ‘i'm
Second Speed Closes to shift drive  |Left front of i A —
. f @3} CR7
Solenoid speed from second  [Manifold Assembly E—:-‘ g Eﬂ [revs)
speed to full speed DIO14 g 5] o] S e il CRNZ' R - DIO17
Series/Paralle] Shifts to change from (Right front of oo (&1 et v [ /,
Sofenoid parallel drive (high  [Manifold Assembly L R ¢ e
torque) to series HULTI-COND LSW1 —h
(high speed) o CARLE CR2 1o [ =5
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from [Right end of |'_ Tt/ T _ - _! . Y N &} )
Solenoid parallel drive (high Manifold Assembly T l S >
torque) to series | SW9 T R g \55
drive (high speed) | FFE-NT TN : — CR6 g%ma Q % :}4
Tilt Fore Solenoid |Directs oil to tilt Bottom end of - PRI
platform forward spool valve mounted ' SwW8 Eg: ) mar )
on left front of top I SIESI0E SHRH Frary @
auxiliary block on | CONTROLLER [p——
Manifold Assembly AT
Tilt Aft Solenoid Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool ’ = I o SIER R 1) SOL3
platform to rear valve mounted on I CR3 [ & ‘J\/\$1m e
left .{.r O”Ib‘l)fcfp ! 1P BELAT Taux T LT %H‘é
Manifold Assembl | i L DIOL_} T} L
anifold Assembly _rl/ 5 N —— Ioest ik €3 |Ee g | OOLD
Tilt Right Solenoid |Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool | i AB BIEATT | SW6 T {5 H - L SOL6
platform to right valve mounted on | "l SAToH o oy S E‘E -1 Pl ‘E‘L(gu?
center fontof (op | o3 S P o4 DIO2 —— a7 108 g o 13317
auxiliary block on . B 4 q =[] DH—piga pEATL
Manifold Assembly | W T Y G | | pEss DIOS™ | "o spomse | AT
Tilt Left Solenoid | Direct oil to tilt Bottom end of spool P LU T L I S LALRE | i 8l MR Lo~ g
platform to left valve mounted on CR4 TN oL HGRIK 0 af rSOL10
center front of top o ALM2 |sw4 awl ‘ ol oy A B SO 1]
auxll!?r)lldbk)d( b b " mB— et o (D BE1E DI FESIFE ST .g'c'
Manifold Assembly SW10 [ [} O PSW?2
Proportional Controls Bottom left of et [ \/\’M‘
! > . ' — R CT CR1
Solenoid Proportional Valve.  [Manifold Assembly. ’ NI SW5 ST ZT_B%—
Chassis Emergency |Kills engine, cuts  [Control Module | ! shd
Stop Switch power to all functions | | * O3 \/\*%
Platform Emergency |Kills engine, cuts Controller H e DIO16/PSW3
Stop Switch power to all functions ’ | FU1 wwemmCO4 DIO15 ¥ L3
Key Switch Starts and kills engine {Controlier | I — RN | o P 5 € L T iz o jml
provides power to all | 1 6% 1084 FE T \/\ Co5 65 EIGIE TIL FRESSE
Torque Sel fsutuons‘ her high _|Controlle | | X T ACOl .
orque Selector elects either hig ontroller , °
Switch torque drive or high I ! [ CO2 qf® CRS
- speed drive calpabllrt;s — ! ! 9 'F;m—s‘.—"ﬂmSVJ] e BAT AR TR LY
_ift/Lower Lower control switch |Control Module 10p L —
Swhch Chassis 1o 11 and ower ] wooum 1=
functions CABLE
Drive/Lift Selects either Controller WKR DERIR O“—‘—‘/’—O SINRTER IR
Selector Switch horizontal travel CR1 e

or vertical travel

VEL WORK PLATFORM

Figure 6-3: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel; For Machines With Serial Numbers tc 9159




SECTION
SIX

Schematics

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend

66

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Down Alarm Provides warning Control Module, DIO6 Diode Supplies power to 2nd| Terminal Strip
sound when deck center front Speed Coil during lift |between terminals
is lowering C10 and C11
ALM2 Platform Tilt Provides warning Inside Controller DIO7 Diode Energizes Down Valve | Terminal Strip
Alarm sound when platform during high speed between terminals
is not level drive B14 and A16
BAT Battery, 12 volts  |Stores energy to Power module Dio8 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
start engine Steering Dump between terminals
CONT Proportional Supplies power to Platform Valve during steer left |C3 and C5
Controller & Up/Fwd Relay or Controller DIO9 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Steering Switch Dn/Rev Relay and (Controtf Box) Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Proportional Coil and during steer right C4 and C5
toR &L Steer cols. DIO10 Diode Supplies powerto  [Terminal Strip
Cco1 Throttle Solenoid | Controls Engine RPM | Left side of Engine Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Carburetor during tilt forward C8 and C5
Cco2 Run Solenoid Shuts off fuel flow Right side of Engine DIO11 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Idle Coil Steering Dump between terminals
CR1 Start Solenoid Connects battery Power Module Valve during titt aft |9 and C5
to starter motor DiO12 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
CR2 Drive Rela Cuts power to forward [ Control Module Steering Dump Valve between terminals
Y and reverse solenoids during tilt right C6 and C5
if platform is elevated DIO13 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
and not level Steering Dump between terminals
CR3 Up/Fwd Relay Provides power to Controller Valve during titleft |C7 and C5
Up/Fwd contacts in DIO14 Diode Prevents feedback Terminal Strip
Drive/Lift Switch from Off Level Sensor |between terminals
CR4 Dn/Rev Relay Provides power to Controller 89 and B10
Dn/Rev contacts in FU1 15 Amp Fuse Overload protection  |Top left side of
Drive/Lift Switch Control Module
CRS Accelerator Relay | Controls engine Control Module FU2 15 AMP Fuse Overload protection  |Right front of
idle and full RPM for the Run, Throjftle, Control quule,
CR6 Platform Off Prevents lift and drive |Control Module & Horn Relays, Oil upper Fusein
Level Interlock when platform is not Pressure Switchand | Chassis Control
Relay level above 86 in. Run Solenoid Panel
CR7 High Speed Relay |Controls Second Speed|Control Module GP(s) Glow Plugs Preheats oylinders to | Screwed into
Valve and Series/ aidinstartingacold  |gylinder head
Parallel Valves to cut engine
out high speed when IND Indicator, Glow Indicates that Glow  |Rear of Engine to
elevated Plugs Plugs are on and the right of Glow
CR8 Down Alarm Relay |Provides power Control Module Functioning Plug Relay
to Down Alarm HM Hour meter Records hours of Control Module
CR9 Glow Plug Relay | Provides power to Top rear of Engine engine operation
Indicator and Glow Lswi Platform Level Cuts power to leveling|Elevating Assembly
Plugs Height Switch and high speed drive
CR10 Start Relay Engages Starter Relay |Next to Battery in LSW2 Axle Center Cuts power to Drive | Left side of
Power Module Switch circuits when elevated |chassis behind
CR11 Run Relay Engages fuel shutoff _[Control Module and front adeis not _|front axle
Y Diod Py : Torminal St parallel with rear axle
iode upplies power to erminal Stri - - -
PIathc))rm Eevel Height |between terrFm)'\inaIs PSW1 Hydraulic Cuts power to High | Top of manifold
and Axle Center A4 and A6 Pressure (NC) Speed relay and Axle [assembly
Switches from Drive/ Switch (first Float solenoid when
Lift Switch during contact set) there is pressure in lift
FORWARD operation direutt
- - - - (second contact  |Engages Off Level
DIO2 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip set) Sensor for elevated
Platform Level Height |between terminals drive
and Axle Center A7 and A6 - - - -
Switches from Drive/ PSW2 Pressure Switch,  |Stops fuel if Top right of engine
Lift Switch during Engine Ol engine loses oil
REVERSE operation normally open pressure
DIO3 Diode Supplies power Terminal Strip oLs Off Level Sensor  [Cuts out tilt and drive |Elevating
to Down Alarm between terminals functions if elevated | Assembly
from down circuit A8 and A9 platform is off level
DIO4 Diod Suppli f Terminal Stri soL1 Axle Float Valve  [Allows front axle to  Mounted between
: it crcuit 10 Off Level |between termindls Solenoid osdlate when | Manifold Assembly
Interlock & Drive Relays| AS and A10 platform is fully and Hydraulic Tank
and Accelerator Relay lowered
coil soL2 Steering Dump Closes in conjunction [Mounted on rear of
DIOS Diode Prevents feedback to [ Terminal Strip Solencid with steering solenoid |upper block of
down drcuit from high |between terminals to direct oil pressure to [Manifold Assembly
speed drive circuit A8 and A16 Steering and Tilt
Cylinder

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




H SECTION
Schematics SiX
REFERENCE
NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
Right Steer (coil)  [Shifts Steer Valve Top end of SW7 Side/Side Level Directs power to Tilt [Controller
Solenoid to RIGHT turn Spool Valve Switch Right or Tilt Left
position. mounted on left Solenoids
front of Manifold SW8 Fore/Aft Level Directs power to Controller
Block. Switch Tilt Fore or Tilt Aft
Left Steer (coil) Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Solenoids
Solenoid to LEFT turn Spool Valve SW9 Foot Switch Provides power to alt [Platform
position. mounted on left functions in Controller
front of Manifold
Block.
Lift Solenoid Directs oil to ¢ylinder |Top front of
to raise platform Manifold Assembly
Forward Solenoid |Directs oil through Top front of DIO1C DIO11 DIO12
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly -\ .L i
f d motion IF B T6R
Reverse Solenoid Doir“eNc‘:; oil through  |Bottom front of %‘ﬁ 2 4 DIO13 RLE (BT /T0H {BOED) CR2
drive dircuit for Manifold Assembly LY SOL1 ? ™~ R ALY Ar
reverse motion C ) SOL15 > - ~
Down Solenoid ~ [Opens to allow oil to  |Bottom front of SOL13 Tt fml TS0 14 RO MO,
flow from lift cylinder [Manifold Assembly B B ioac POW wea SOL1
for platform descent B i '
— 3 HIS SED
Sepondsoeed  [Closs o il dive el fontof ar—— CRT gy A CRT
peed from secon anifold Assembly ey
speed to full speed r_*_________leo.m et Sl ox ;fg /;
Series/Paraliel Shifts to change from |Right front of el (@] [@0] [B] [O RS i f SEae 1o
Solenoid parallel drive (high  |Manifold Assembly ! ! eﬂ E Es—] E LSW1 I I of ¢ s L mSOL2
torque) to series - B
(high speed) ! A T —— wa PSW1 s G ooy | [DIO?
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from [Right end of ‘ T O o NATRE S0 7 AR
Solencid parallel drive (high  |Manifold Assembly | FOEAT Dt | HALTI-COND ¥ IEE '\l;
torque) to series | j':- ! i ;/; N L g = @
drive (high speed) JE o 'l_CABtE CRb 4 e
Tilt Fore Solenoid | Directs oil to tilt Bottom end of ' 7 - ~ L [~?
platform forward spool valve mounted | | B
on left front of top . CONTROLLER
auxiliary block on : 1
Manifold Assembl | _L. [ 0L3
Tilt Aft Solenoid  {Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool { B /o-EREOL__,
platform to rear valve mounted on : \S;ngmu ,:L': ] \/\»ﬁﬂlssgtié
left front of top : 0
auxiliary block on | 3 3 meme BE DIO] I = i ﬁmwm SOLS
__ : : _ Manifold Assembl 1 N POy 11114 IM r ¥ 65 5] pon SOLs
Tilt Right Solenoid |Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool | A st SWE 1 @ L EE'DlOéSrZ DIO7 SOL7
platform to right valve mounted on s 5 SEmeE | it = I GEL, o foEBEL |
center front of top I AN PRL ] s B (i@ - SOL8
auxiliary block on & \/S—i p——— [ awax DIO2 iz_@@ L DICS a smas | SOLY
Manifold Assembly ) B | [ = e [ (10w D] g SOL10
Tilt Left Solenoid | Direct oil to tilt Bottom end of spool ' ey LY N e [ e m} o] T
platform to left valve mounted on AL CR4 AL'MQ SW4 | R SOLTT
center front of top Sifca g T L U}“A]
’avllxxilifaql/dblock O?)I SWQ : =5 | PEERHITE ) = —E‘/\ -
anifold Assembly 1 SW5 H — T o3
Proportional Controls Bottom left of ' L £ lm ir |BAE / W A:um[" i 4 CR8 CRI
Solenoid Proportional Vale.  |Manifold Assembly. l o ‘T L *‘g‘f o
Chassis Emergency |Kills engine, cuts ControlModule | SW3 : - CRS M HM
Stop Switch power to all functions ‘ I | SW1 %Ej]v] Fa—
Platform Emergency [Kills engine, cuts Controller > .7 |
Stop Button power to all functions | Lj ] | mmoe adpeay A N A :‘LI;E;AM
Key Switch Starts and kills engine,|Controller 1 vo0 S0 1 STOP SHITOH FU1 L Ll Ll
provides power to all | il (D wie oy A
functions | LT I-CTNDLCTOR SR CO1
Torque Selector  [Selects either high  |Controller ! ! CABLE e
Switch torque drive or high ! ! r
speed drive capabilities L —J :
Lift/Lower Lower control switch |Control Module s — - — — = E IND
Switch, Chassis for lift and lower
functions = .
Drive/Lift Selects either Controller ] ‘ BO-ALES
Selector Switch horizontal trave| IR 4 GP
or vertical travel L
[0
Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Diesel; For Machines With Serial Numbers From 9160 to Current
6-7

LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



SECTION
SIX

Schematics

Table 64: Electrical Schematic Legend

down drcuit from high

speed drive circuit

between terminals
A8 and A16

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION [NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Down Alarm Provides warning Control Module, DIO6 Diode Supplies power to 2nd| Terminal Strip
sound when deck center front Speed Coil during lift |between terminals
is lowering C10and C11
ALM2 Platform Tilt Provides warning inside Controller DiO7 Diode Energizes Down Valve | Terminal Strip
Alarm sound when platform during high speed between terminals
is not level drive B14 and A16
BAT Battery, 12 volts  |Stores energy to Power module DIO8 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
start engine Steering Dump between terminals
CONT Proportional Supplies power to Platform Valve during steer left |C3 and C5
Controller & Up/Fwd Relay or Controller DIO9 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
Steering Switch Dn/Rev Relay and (Control Box) Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Proportional Coil and during steer right C4 and C5
to R &L Steer coils. DIO10 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
co1 Choke Coll Opens Choke as Right side of Engine Steering Dump Valve |between terminals
Engine warms up Carburetor during tilt forward C8 and C5
co2 Engine Idle Coil Holds throttle in idle | Left side of Engine DIO11 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
position Carburetor Steering Dump between terminals
Co3 Fuel Shut-off Coil  [Allows fuel flowto | Right side of Engine Valve during titaft _|C9 and C5
Carburetor Idle Coil DIO12 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
o4 Gasoline Valve Allows gasoline to | In front of Battery Steering Dump Valve [between terminals
Coll flow to Fuel Shutoff |on module floor during tilt right €6 and C5
Valve DIO13 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip
cos5 LP. Gas Valve Coll |AlowsLP. Gasto | Left side of Engine, Steering Dump between terminals
flow to Fuel Shutoff |mounted to L.P. Gas Valve during titleft _|C7 and C5
Valve Regulator D014 Diode Prevents feedback Terminal Strip
CR1 Start Solenoid Connects battery Power Module from Off Level Sensor betwe;n terminals
to starter motor : BY and B10
CR2 Drive Relay Cuts power to forward | Control Module Dio15 Diode Prevents feedback to | Connected to
and reverse solenoids Fuel Cutoff Valves Accelerator Relay
if platform is elevated DIO16 Diode Prevents feedback to |Connected to
and not level Fuel Cutoff Valves Engine Qil Pressure
CR3 Up/Fwd Relay Provides power to Controller Switch PSW3
Up/Fwd contacts in FU1 15 Amp Fuse Overload protection | Top left side of
Drive/Lift Switch Control Module
CR4 Dn/Rev Relay Provides power to Controller HM Hour meter Records hours of Control Module
Dn/Rev contacts in engine operation
Drivey/Lift Switch LSwWi1 Platform Level Cuts power to leveling|Elevating Assembly
CR5 Accelerator Relay | Controls engine Control Module Height Switch and high speed drive
idle and full RPM LSW2 Axle Center Cuts power to Drive [ Left side of
CR6 Platform Off Prevents lift and drive |Control Module Switch circuits when elevated |chassis behind
Level Interlock when platform is not and front axleis not [front axle
Relay level above 86 in. parallel with rear axle
CR7 High Speed Relay | Controls Second Speed|Control Module PSW1 Hydrautic Cuts power to High | Top of manifold
Valve and Series/ Pressure (NC) Speed relay and Axle |assembly
Parallel Valves to cut Switch (first Float solenoid when
out high speed when contact set) there is pressure in lift
elevated circuit
DIO1 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip (second contact Engagefs Oﬁl Level
Platform Level Height [between terminals set) Sensor for elevated
and Axle Center A4 and A6 drive
Switches from Drive/ PSW2 Pressure Switch,  |Stops ignition if Right of engine
Lift Switch during Engine O, engine loses oil
FORWARD operation normally closed pressure
DIO2 Diode Supplies power to Terminal Strip PSW3 Pressure Switch,  |Stops fuel if Right of engine
Platform Level Height [between terminals Engine O, engine loses ol
and Axle Center A7 and A6 normally open pressure
Egltschgs kf\rgm_Dnve/ oLS Off Level Sensor | Cuts out tilt and drive |Elevating
RIEVE\F/?VIStEC uring functions if elevated  [Assembly
: _ operation : : platform is off level
bio3 Diode Supplies pAo,wer germlna[ Strip | SOL1 Axle Float Valve  [Allows front axle to  [Mounted between
}O Do;vn am AegtweéenAtermlna s Solenoid oscillate when Manifold Assembly
rom gown creut and A9 platform is fully and Hydraulic Tank
DIO4 Diode Supplies power from | Terminal Strip lowered
lift circuit to Off Level |between terminals : ; Unct
f SoL2 Steering Dump Closes in conjunction [Mounted on rear of
Int:rchxk % Drt|ve ge:ays ASand A10 Solenoid with steering solenoid |upper block of
an_l Ccelerator Relay to direct oil pressure to [Manifold Assembly
col Steering and Tilt
DIO5 Diode Prevents feedback to [Terminal Strip Cylinder

6-8

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

Schematics SiX

Table 6-4: Electrical Schematic Legend
REFERENCE
NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
Right Steer (coil}  |Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Sw7 Fuel Selector Selects either propane|Controller
Solenoid to RIGHT turn Spool Valve Switch or gasoline
position. mounted on }efltd SW8 Side/Side Level  |Directs power to Tilt  |Controller
front of Manifo Switch Right or Tiit Left
Block. Solenoids
Left Steer (coil) Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Wi L -
Solenoid to LEFT turn Spool Valve W9 E\?vr:é? evel %’,ﬁ%ﬁf g\rfv_'g“rtt?m Controller
position. mounted on left Solencids
front of Manifold - -
Block. SW10 Foot Switch Provides power to all |Platform
Lift Solenoid Directs oil to gylinder |Top front of functions in Controller
to raise platform Manifold Assembl
Forward Solenoid |Directs oil through  [Top front of DIO1C DIO11 DIO12
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly +\ A /
forward motion AR \ !‘- ¥
Reverse Solenoid | Directs oil through  [Bottom front of OLS e DIO13 LSW2
drive circuit for Manifold Assembly OF LE¥L SR mE SCL12 f 2 SOL15 AL CNER ST 1 BN
reverse motion CR6 H DR FELAY
Down Solenoid  |Opens to allow oil to |Bottom front of SOL13 T tw T twm ~SOL14
flow from lift cylinder [Manifold Assembly A A N S smu_"zt'_PSW'I e SCLI
for platform descent Py iy LTI LT e
Second Speed Closes to shift drive  |Left front of il Y
Solenoid speed from second  |Manifold Assembly @] [@] [0 E e CIE CR7
speed to full speed DIO14 R R ] «Je— ] CR.L
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from [Right front of T 1) P
Solenoid parallel drive (high  |Manifold Assembly 8 2h PSW haad
L‘?’q“e) o series HULTI-COND LSW1
(high speed) CABLE :%ﬁt
Series/Parallel Shifts to change from |Right end of |_ T wmie - % -
Solenoid parallel drive (high  |Manifold Assembly 1 — MEJ = ?2 DIOS8
torque) to series | T — (0| - 9. 2°7]
drive (high speed) ) ¥ AATFGH v
Tilt Fore Solenoid  |Directs oil to tilt Bottom end of ‘ AL HEPIOE CR6 ¥ TAYE
platform forward spool valve mounted ; ~ RELAY J =l
on left front of top | SIE-SIE I K 1 {2
auxiliary block on | CONTROLLER N 165
Manifold Assembly | T 0 I
Tik Aft Solenoid  [Directs oil to tilt Top end of spool = ]
platform to rear valve mounted on | ] CR3 l:?m — %‘i—— SOL3
[ Ly
left {'rontbclufcfp I FEr [g \PAGRND AN ™ & u ‘/\sml on AL16
auxiliary block on 0 OMLR| LK 3 I 3 | DI {aH-/> SOL4
Manifold Assembly ‘ CONT |_2® s X P i ]M e T/ P oL SOL5
Tilt Right Soleroid {Directs ail to tilt Top end of spool \ BoAs (Ts o mean A = e ] | R 1L SO
platform to right valve mounted on | w5 /> s SWh \ EE L] ci3 VD7
center front of top 3 Ors o b IR HIEAX ] LT3 S ey
auxiliary block on | ax [i 1 e e !xua DIC4+y DIO? fo} DIO& M (e oo SOL8
Manifold Assembly \ L -W—i pep— : WAL it T8 | DICS o 00 A AlM]
Titt Left Solenoid | Direct oil to tilt Bottom end of spoal d [ | = e e | R I it DI ] g peTmm leNe
platform to left valve mounted on “‘(‘:“['Qﬁ" Z\POL BB RE | BB/ | m A L SOL10
center front of top o vl — [{F} SRIESAAUR, (LS
?\/;inli?r)l/db)lézd og| 5:‘;”‘ 1 1t AmlﬁMz SW4 ' LA ] v Y SOLT
anifo sembly o b DA TE [ | I il BEYE 01 FESRE SIS/ 'PS‘MQ
Proportional Controls Bottom left of W10 T = ’ﬁmﬂ Ml o ~ WAL |
Solenoid Proportional Valve.  |Manifold Assembly. ’ | — : SW5 i, )TJB%— CR
Chassis Emergency |Kills engine, cuts Control Module | 4
Stop Switch power to all functions | S\Qfs : b O3 1 re s
Platform Emergency |Kills engine, cuts Controller it VLG
Stop Switch power to all functions ‘ SW2 | U7 S Sm 04 DIODIISO 1 6: F'S‘V“‘VS
Key Switch Starts and kills engine,| Controller ] om0 @ | AL | & L ot /O[/>—<
?rzgies power to all | T e - r At el il @ 0.5] 66 b e
unctions ° '
HE
Torque Selector  [Selects either high Controller | 1 ul | =X COI "
Switch torque drive or high | = | /> [ CQO2 > CRY)
speed drive capabilities | | e SW wox BAT
Lift/Lower Lower control switch |Control Module ~ T e SP WIT ' |m b B’ o AT R
Switch, Chassis for lift and lower L _’ MILTT-CONDLCTOR {1 | | | b
functions - - - - - — - - - - =
(A
Drive/Lift Selects either Controller BE YOI ENEMTR O_—/o_( ) SR W
Selector Switch horizontal travel CR] ™=
or vertical travel 00

Figure 6-5: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel; For Machines With Serial Numbers From 9160 to Current

LEVEL WORK PLATFORM 6-9



SECTION
SIX

Schematics

Table 6-5: Hydraulic Schematic Legend

to release

brakes for winching

control module and
rear axle

6-10

Valve

pressure to 450 psi
(31 bar) for proper
brake operation

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
BR1 Brake, Multi Disc [ Parking Brake Right rear wheel RV1 Main Relief Valve |Provides over Left center top of
BR2 Brake, Multi Disc | Parking brake Left rear wheel p[‘er;sure protection to | Manifold Assembly
(@Y Check Valve Allows free flow Bottom right of - - P 'p -
from brakes Manifold Assembly RV2 Steering Relief Provides overpressure [Back lower right of
- Valve protection to steering [upper auxiliary block
Qv2 Check Valve Prevents oil from Center back of and tilt cylinders Manifold Assermbly
leaking through lift | Manifold Assembly - -
valve RV3 Fore/Aft Tilt Provides over Left end upper
- Relief Valve pressure protection for|auxiliary block of
v3a (C)hicrl;t\é(ailve Pilot t;]lc:é earxli float :‘?ogsgjliggear“e forward leveling Manifold Assembly
P prevent motion (CvL2) Rv4 Drive Cross Relief | Provides over Left rear drive
when platform is Valve, Rear pressure protection motor
elevated during turning
V5678 |Check Valve Pilot | Locks tilt In ports of tit RVS Drive Cross Relief | Provides over Front of control
e Operated oylinders to oylinders Valve, Front pressure protection | module
prevent motion (CvL4,5) during turning
when platform is SV1 Shuttle Valve Directs oil to brakes  |Center top of
elevated from either Forward |Manifold Assembly
VLt Steering Cylinder | Provides power Front of chassis or Reverse Valves
to steer machine behind front axle V1 Fore/Aft Tilt Provides direction Left front upper
le wh Front axl Valve control of oil to fore  |auxiliary block of
v é;:;;':rat ;%ctl;zra% ?s\gleflgted ront axie /aft Platform leveling |Manifold Assembly
ovYL3 Lift Cylinder Provides power Elevating Assy V2 Side/Side Tilt Valve |Provides directional  |Center front upper
to elevate platform control of oil to side  |auxiliary block of
ide platform leveling | Manifold Assembl
cri4 Right/Left Tilt Provides side Right rear of - /s ¢ Ao eveng LanioC ese by
Cylinder leveling of Elevating Assy V3 Steering Valve Provides directional  |Left front of
Elevating Assy control of oil to Manifold Assembly
- steering cylinder
CYLS Fore/Aft Tilt Provides forward Rear of - pl 2 cy
Cylinder and rear leveling Elevating Assy v4 Steering Dump Directs ol to platform [Back center upper
; i
of Elevating Assy Valve Ezstlgrsmg and steering la\/zjggli?glldbfscskegbl
FC1 Flow Control Dumps oil to Left bottom of - - !
Creep allow elevated, Manifold Assernbly 'S Axle Float Valve Locks Axle Float Right side of
creep drive Cylinder to provide  |Hydraulic Tank
- - tability when elevated
FD1 Flow Divider Diverts oil to Left end of = iy ——
Steering Steering valve Manifold Assembly V6 Up Valve glr]gc(;s o't\ to Lift IFrm?tm ;Jpper center
- - - - er to raise eft o
FD2 Flow Divider Tilt  |Diverts oil for Right top of upper plyal‘;f]orm 2 Manifold Assembly
platform leveling auxiliary block of -
Manifold Assembly \ Down Valve gl)penfs to aLII_cfvth o]l_l té) |Fr]?tnt Lower center
FD3 Flow Allows positive Right front of f(;v;|ar§?rn1| desycgwmer l\e/|an(i)fo|d Assembly
Divider/Combiner |[traction in parallel drive | Manifold Assembly - . —
- - - - V8 Velocity Fuse Valve |Prevents uncontrolled |Inside inlet fitting
FLY Fitter llii;iion'l o ::SZ r?/\;il:ydraullc platform descent of Lift Cylinder
hydrau\ig reservoir V9 Proportional Valve |Closes in conjunction [Bottom center
- - — ith joystick right of
FL2 Suction Screen Traps particles Inside outlet fitting movénz/ent to direct oil l\/?anifold Assembly
in Hydraulic Reservoir |Hydraulic Reservoir 1o lift or drive functions
MOT1 Drive Motor Converts Left front of V10 Creep Valve Closes to send all oil  [Front left of
?g?;ar:tceﬁ‘g\rlver chassis to lift and drive dircuits [Manifold Assembly
! for full speed
h tal t - - -
- PR Moverel ; V11 Forward Valve Energizes to direct oil |Front upper center
MOT2 Drive M C rts Left f ;
rive Motor onvert erirear o to motors for forward |right of
?g?;arutce power chassis travel Manifold Assembly
horizoqntal movement V12 Reverse Valve Energizes to direct oil |Front lower center
- - to motors for reverse |right of
MOT3 Drive Motor E)?Qr\;eurﬁz power E}lqgal;tsiirom of travel Manifold Assembly
to torque for Vvi3vi4 Series/Parallel Shifting both valves  |Front right and
horizontal movement Valve changes the oil flow  [right end of
igh t Manifold Assembl
MOT4 Drive Motor Converts Right rear of from |I;"|gt ohr'qL;‘e d aniold Assemby
hydraulic power chassis gg:rriZs)e) © igh spee
to torque for - -
horizontal movement V15 Reverse Produces dynamic Bottom, right of
— Counterbalance braking of machine |center, of
ORF1* Orifice Controls speed of Lower center back of Valve preventing runaway | Manifold Assernbly
application of brakes | Manifold Assembly on slopes
ORF2 Orifice Controls rate of Center back of V16 Forward Produces d ; :
* ynamic Top, right of
platform descent Manifold Assembly Counterbalance  [braking of machine  |center, of
PMP1 Pump Provides hydraulic Power module Valve preventing runaway [Manifold Assembly
power for all functions on slopes
PMP2 Hand Pump Provides power Mounted between V17 Pressure Reducing |Drops system Back center of

Manifold Assembly

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

Schematics SiX

CYL2

I

I

|

I

H

|
FORE/AFT !
TILT CHL CV3‘ i
CYL5 L .
|

|

I

]

RlGI-iM.EFbV:sf_ L1 T T FLOAT

J TILT: CV8 b ; CYLTNORR
RV2 LEFT | TILT O (L”J |,|_ év4[
|
: J
STEERING | MEL .
| b

RV1

= a ST
- V3 cv2 - CYLT oy g

T

LIFT
EYLII‘IHS:YI':s

%f%lLIEF

] s e
b Vé ! \
ENEE N;EDE )(ORFZI V8 + -

LP l

|

|

|

|

|

F¥D V15
FLI @VH V1 C-BAL
1 @
e T \\Tjj
I mv ! 1
V- @vuLJ N, 57\
v Ng L P A—
|___-J sy | N
AV ECT M
CONTROL Vvio = C-BAL
cnp Vi1é FD3 0Iv-Co8
>+ PMP2
Cvl T A B |
~

T — O |
' V17 =1t | Esm Esm
S -7 ORFI N o |

*- Not used on Serlal Nos. 9160 to current

Lift Check Valve Steering Relie! Valve
RvV2

Down Orifice cvz
ORF2
Brake Pressure Reducing Val
iz S Steering Dump Valve
Brake Orifice® o / v4
ORF1 Y ] !

L

“ZO0Dm
-~

Brake Check Valve
CV1

Reverse Counlerbalance Valve - > 3
>
a‘ 4
a' Steering Flow Divider LT
FD1 P

Creep Speed Flcw Control - Forward Cour{}erbalance Valve
————————————————————————— 16

Proporhcnal Valve Tilt Flow Divider
FD2

Rear View

Creep Speed Valve
V10

‘\‘ W/‘
Up Valve
pVG Reverse Valve \

9.
’\' Forward Valve Divider/Combiner
Q/ DownWVaIve Vit FD3

\" e

EVEL WORK PLATFORM

Figure 6-6: Hydraulic Schematic

Figure 6-7: Manifold Assembly, Exploded View

6-11




lllustrated Parts Breakdown SEVEN

SECTION

Section 7.

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assemblies

and parts of the SL-26 Speed Level Work Platform, as

manufactured by UpRight, Inc.

The ITEM numbers correspond to the item numbers of each

part on the lustration.

The PART number contains the manufacturer’s part number
for each item listed.

The DESCRIPTION contains the manufacturer's
nomenclature foreach assembly or part. Reference to next
higher assembly or detail parts breakdown follows the
description where applicable.

The QUANTITY contains the quantity required for each
assembly in the higher assembly and for each detail part
in an assembly.

Speed Level Work Platform
64404-000-00 Dual Fuel

64405-000-00 Diesel

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

1

64001-009-00
64001-010-00

Chassis Assembly
(See Page 7-2, 7-3)

(SeePage 7-15)

2 — Elevating Assembly 1
(SeePage 7-13)

3 — Platform Assembly 1
(SeePage 7-12)

4 — Fold-Down Guardrail Assembly 1

64005-007-00
64005-008-00

Controller Assy. Dual Fuel
-Diesel (See Page 7-14)

64006-004-00
64006-005-00

Decal Kit Instal. Dual Fuel
Diesel (See Page 7-16)

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



SECTION

seveN | lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Chassis Assembly

64001-009-00 Dual Fuel
64001-010-00 Diesel

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64300-002-00 | Chassis Weldment 1 54 29976-098-00 | Tube O 1/2 Shrink 17FT
3 64029-001-00 | Motor, Hub Drive 4 55 64350-000-00 | Axle Pivot 2
4 64030-000-00 | Steering Mount Weldment 2 56 64054-003-00 | Tire/Wheel Assy Front RH 1
5 64033-001-00 | Steering Linkage 4 — 08596-001-00 Tire Only 1
6 64034-000-00 | Pivot Pin 4 — 63910-001-00 Wheel Only 1
7 64054-001-00 | Tire/Wheel Assembly Rear RH 1 57 64054-004-00 | Tire/Wheel Assy Front LH 1
— 08596-001-00 Tire Only 1 — 08596-001-00 Tire Only 1
— 63910-000-00 Wheel Only 1 — 63910-001-00 Wheel Only 1
8 64054-002-00 | Tire/Wheel Assembly Rear LH 1 58 64206-001-00 | Wire Harness Duel/Fuel 1
— 08596-001-00 Tire Only 1 59 64299-011-00 | Bushing 2
— 63910-000-00 Wheel Only 1 60 64346-000-00 | Cylinder, Axle 1
9 11239-005-00 | Washer 5/16 Dia ASTM Flat 4 * 64346-010-00 Seal Kit, Axle Cylinder 1
10 11248-004-00 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 5 61 64370-000-00 | Cylinder Pin 2
11 11248-008-00 | Locknut 1/2-13 UNC Hex 16 62 11249-016-00 | Locknut 1-14 UNF Hex 4
12 11248-010-00 | Locknut 5/8-11 UNC Hex 4 63 64371-001-00 | Cylinder Pin 2
13 11252-024-00 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHCx3 4 64 11249-002-00 | Locknut 1-14 UNF Hex 4
14 11253-006-00 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHCx3/4 4 65 64296-001-00 | Actuator Lever 1
15 11177-012-00 | Screw 1/2-20 UNF SOC HDx1 1/2 8 " 64294-000-00 Roller Lever 1
16 11256-040-00 | Screw 1/2-13 UNC HHCx5 8 66 11248-006-00 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 8
17 64150-000-00 | Bolt, Serrated 2 67 11240-006-00 | Washer 3/8 Dia STD Flat 11
18 14122-001-00 | Bolt, Wheel 20 68 64336-000-00 | Front Pivot Weldment 1
19 11754-012-00 | Pin, Cotter 5/32 Diax 1 1/2 4 69 64295-007-00 | Clamp Lever 1

20 64220-000-00 | Cover, Control Module Side 1 70 12004-004-00 | Plug SAE4 8
21 62649-002-00 | Bearing, Gaplock #16PDU16 4 71 11248-003-00 | Locknut 10-24 UNC Hex 2
22 63901-001-00 | Brake 2 72 11709-018-00 | Screw 10-24 UNC MPHx2 1/4 2
* 63901-010-00 Seal Kit, Brake 1 73 11763-038-00 Ring, Snap 8
23 63903-005-00 Motor, Hydraulic, Front 2 74 64288-005-00 Bearing, Spherical 4
” 63903-010-00 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motar, Front 1 75 64345-000-00 | Cylinder, Tilt 2
24 63903-002-00 | Motor, Hydraulic, Rear 2 i 64345-010-00 Seal Kit, Tilt Cylinder 1
* 61817-010-00 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motor, Rear 1 76 64339-001-00 Mast Pivot Weldment SL.-26 1
25 63905-000-00 | Cylinder, Steering 1 77 64331-001-00 Level Pivot Weldment SL.-26 1
* 63905-010-00 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder 1 78 64343-001-00 | Trunnion Weldment SL.-26 2
26 63927-001-00 | Rod Ends 5/8 2 79 64320-001-00 | Mast Weldment SL-26 1
28 11238-010-00 Lockwasher 5/8 Dia Split 8 80 64347-000-00 Cover Plate, Lever 1
29 11257-012-00 | Screw 5/8-11 UNCHHC 11/2 8 81 11254-006-00 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
30 62642-001-00 | Bearing, Gaplock #10DU12 2 82 11239-008-00 | Washer 1/2 Dia A325 Flat 8
31 11935-005-00 | Fitting Adapter 90 4 83 11239-008-00 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 4
32 11941-014-00 | Fitting Adapter STR 4 84 11246-004-00 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 4
33 11934-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 90 2 85 29945-005-00 | Lever, Control 1
34 20495-010-00 | Nuts 5/8-18 UNF Jam Hex 2 86 64298-004-00 | Flange, Bearing BRZ 2
35 64002-007-00 | Power Module Assy D/F (Fig. 7-) 1 87 64297-001-00 | Valve, Check P.O. 4
64002-005-00 | Power Module Assy Diesel (Fig. 7-) 1 88 64348-000-00 Mount, Height Limit 1

36 64219-000-00 | Cover, Power Module Top, D/F 1 89 64349-000-00 | Spacer, Bearing 4
64181-000-00 | Cover, Power Module Top, Diesel 1 30 64324-000-00 | Weldment, Front Axle SL-26 1

37 64003-009-00 | Control Module Assy D/F (Fig. 7-) 1 91 11238-006-00 | Lockwasher 3/8 Split 5
64003-010-00 | Control Module Assy Diesel (Fig. 7-1) 1 93 11254-020-00 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 2 1/2 2

38 64222-000-00 Cover, Control Module Front, D/F 1 94 63978-000-00 Seals, Hand Pump 1
64182-000-00 | Cover, Control Module Front, Diesel 1 95 11254-016-00 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 2 2

39 11256-010-00 | Screw 1/2-13 UNCHHC x 11/4 7 100 | 11709-012-00 | Screw Mach RD HD 10-24 UNC x 1 1/2 2
40 64221-000-00 | Cover, Control Module Top 1 101 64284-001-00 | Switch, Limit 1
41 11256-014-00 | Screw 1/2-13 UNC HHC x 13/4 9 102 | 64285-001-00 | Rod Lever 1
42 10150-005-00 | Fitting Adapter 2 103 | 64007-002-00 | Wire Cable 1
43 11979-008-00 | O-Ring 1 104 | 64007-003-00 | Wire Cable 1
44 64169-000-00 | Valve Block 2 105 | 15961-004-00 | Fitting Tee 2
45 60390-000-00 | Relief Valve 2 106 | 11934-003-00 | Fitting 90 1
46 11941-006-00 | Fitting Adapter 2 107 | 11709-004-00 | Screw 10-24 UNC Mach RDHD x 1/2 2
47 11941-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 2 108 | 64372-000-00 | Pin, Cylinder 2
48 64170-005-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 109 | 11297-020-00 | Washer Bell 8
49 11257-024-00 | Screw 5/8-11 UNC HHC x 3 2 110 | 11297-016-00 | Washer Bell 4
50 64036-000-00 | Clamp, Hose 1 111 13336-001-00 | Grease Fiting 4
51 11252-014-00 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 3/4 1 112 | 64145-000-00 | Bracket, Hose 1
53 11238-005-00 | Lockwasher 5/16 Dia Split 4 113 | 64367-001-00 | Switch Mount 1
*Not Shawn 114 | 64383-000-00 | Thrust Washer 4
115 | 62642-032-00 | Bearing, BRZ 4

116 | 64296-001-00 | Axle Limit Switch 1

7-2 SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



SECTION

lllustrated Parts Breakdown SEVEN

Set switch to activate when
platform is 87 (+2,0) inches-

from ground with platform level. Install
Switch lever is actuated by See Note #6 ~_ Cylinder Pin; Cylinder washer as DETAIL VIEWS
fower tension member. shown
- each side

CYL ASSY DETAIL

g

Torgue to

80-85 ft-Ib install
loctite with Cylinder Pin ~ Cylinder washer as O
249 @ shown
each side FRONT CYL ASSY

ROLD
) \ ® -
€ .‘ k ‘/

Locknut
torgue to
150 ft-Ib
each side

CYL MOUNTING DETAIL

Clean with @
primer
loctite with

See Note #SQ

See Note #9( 19 0
\

See Note #3

See Note #2

em #5 must pivot
ly on item #4 after
tening item #7.

orque hub nuts to 8. Install key on motor / (7
-400 ft-Ib. shaftkeyway as shown. <’/‘/ G
alve stemmust be 9. Align slot in nut with »<'
e outside of hole in shaft levely in-
shine & lug bolts stall cotter pin provided. @
Jtorque to 90 ft-lbs. DONOT back nut offto RH ®@

*

align. O See
ower machine to 56, Note #3

Jand & operate 10. Fill hydraulic tank, N >e @
shine fwd/rev for 30 axle cylinder and hoses ) > B
utes. with Mobile DTE 12 or $ B @
equivalent hydraulic oil. N 7 .
letorque each wheel Crack end of hoses; See Note #3 m
1 to 400 ft-Ibs. See slowly cycle lift, steering N—CA

e 9. cylinder and drive
motors (prior to as- 10
orque item #64 to sembling linkage and \@@ O
ft-Ibs. platform) to bleed air @ 3 - ‘
from hydraulic system. Y
horoughly clean When connecting oil See Note #2 R
or shaft and hub filled hoses to axle cylin- L(v‘
s of all grease, paint der, ensure both sides LJ
yiegn materials with of axle cylinder are filled
ireaser such as completely with hyd- REAR CYL ASSY
loethylene. raulic oil. TYP2PLC'S

Chassis Assembly

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM 7-3



SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Control Module Assembly

54003-009-00 Duel Fuel
54003-010-00 Diesel

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 105299-000-00 |Latch, Toggle 4 33 |64004-010-00 |Control Valve Assembly, D/F 1
2 |11238-005-00 |Lockwasher, 5/16 Dia Split 2 64004-008-00 |Control Valve Assembly, Diesel 1
3 [11248-006-00 |Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 12 34 |64039-000-00 |Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3
4 111248-047-00 |Locknut6-32 UNC Hex 14 35 |64305-000-00 [Mount, Manifold 1
6 [63962-001-00 |Backup-Ring 1 36 |64056-001-00 |Fanning Strip Assembly 1
7 |11254-008-00 |Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHCx1 12 37 |64058-002-00 |Module Weldment 1
8 [11254-012-00 |Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHCx1 1/2 1 38 |64414-000-00 |Decal, Module Control 1
10 |11715-006-00 | Screw 6-32 UNC RHx3/4 3 39 |63979-006-00 |Sight Gage 1
11 [11715-008-00 |Screw 6-32 UNC RHx1 10 40 |12798-001-00 |Switch, Toggle 1
13 | 11940-006-00 |Fitting Adapter 1 41 |28971-001-00 |Switch, Toggle 1
14 111706-004-00 | Screw 8-32 UNC Mach RD HDx1/2 8 42 |11939-019-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
15 [11248-002-00 | Locknut 8-32 LINC Hex 8 43 [11253-006-00 |Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC x 3/4 2
16 | 15915-000-00 | Boxbell 1 44 |127972-000-00 |Relay (Duel Fuel Only) 1
17 |15752-000-00 |Hourmeter 1 45 |11252-006-00 |Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
18 |21305-006-00 | Plug, Magnetic 1 46 [11248-004-00 |Locknut1/4-20 UNC Hex 4
19 | 27962-000-00 | Relay 2 47 129925-011-00 |Cable, Connector 1
20 |27963-000-00 | Socket 4 48 [11715-004-00 |Screw6-32UNCx 1/2 6
21 129701-000-00 |FuseHolder 1 53 |20733-002-00 |Fitting Adapter Tee 1
22 |29704-015-00 |Fuse ABC 15 AMP 1 54 111934-003-00 |Fitting 90 2
23 [29925-001-00 | Cable, Connector 1 55 [63923-003-00 |Valve Solenoid 1
24 129928-000-00 | Term Block 1 56 |64170-004-00 |Fitting STR 1
25 |29958-001-00 |Horn6VC 1 57 |20733-003-00 |Fitting Tee 2
26 |29961-000-00 | Flange, Inlet 1 58 [64351-000-00 |Mount Circuit Board 1
27 | 29958-001-00 | Box Cover, Electrical 1 59 |64357-000-00 |Support, Bracket 1
28 | 15789-000-00 |Flasher 1 63 |64056-003-00 |Fanning Strip 1
29 |63919-001-00 |Filter, Hydraulic Oil 1 64 |27962-003-00 |Relay 2
* 163919-010-00 Element, Hydraulic Oil Filter 1 *|27962-003-00 Clip, Relay Hold Down 1
30 |63930-010-00 | Oil Reserve 1 66 |28925-002-00 |Diod3Amp 1
— |63930-001-00 Cap, Oil Reservoir 1 67 |11937-004-00 |Fitting 90 1
31 (63931-016-00 |Elbow 1-NPTBLK STL Street 1 68 | 14048-002-00 |Fitting STR 1
32 |63935-000-00 | Screen, Suction 1 69 | 11940-010-00 |Fitting 90 1

* Not Shown 70 | 27962-005-00 | Relay, 6V 1

7-4 SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

t

to contac

st limit switch tever
sion member and actuate before PL

1. Adju
raises 3 ft.

Note:

ten

Control Module Assembly, Dual Fuel

75

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



seven| lllustrated Parts Breakdown

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Control Module Assembly, Diesel

7-6



er Module Assembly
-007-00 Dual Fuel

PART

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

1057-000-00

Power Module Tray, Weldment

3982-001-00

Fuel Level Gage

1040-000-00

Angle, Battery Hold Down

1039-000-00

Mounting Tab, Fuel Tank

3929-001-00

Fuel Tank

3929-001-00

Cap, Fuel Tank

3902-001-00

Pump

3954-000-00

Engine, Gas

3900-010-00

Switch, N/C, Qil Pressure Engine

3900-011-00

Switch, N/O, Oil Pressure Engine

2299-002-00

Battery, 12VOC Group 27C

7972-000-00

Solenoid, Starter

7934-002-00

Tank, Propane 10 Gal.

7823-000-00

BRKT Propane Tank Set

2039-000-00

Hold Down, Battery

1254-010-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4

1254-008-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1

1252-006-00

Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4

F N Ko B sx N N S R JENYN DUFey BUFQy JUFES DEFGY RUFGY DEFGY DRFSY DEFQY I L UGS I [

1248-006-00

Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC HEX

—
N

1248-004-00

Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC HEX

1240-004-00

Washer, 1/4 DIASTD Flat

1240-006-00

Washer, 3/8 DIASTD Flat

5299-000-00

Latct, Toggle

3957-000-00

Propane Conversion Kit

3934-002-00

Regulator, L.P.

3934-003-00

Cutoff, L.P.

1934-001-00

Microswitch

3934-005-00

Carburetor Adapator

3934-004-00

Solenoid, Gasoline

2125-005-00

Battery Cable Assembly

3125-008-00

Clamp, Hose

)331-000-00

Filter, Fuel inline

3217-000-00

Tube, 15/8 00 x.049 Wall CPS x5

1941-022-00

Fitting, Adapter

1934-010-00

Fitting, Adapter

1932-007-00

Fitting, Adapter

1919-002-00

Fitting, Adapter

1435-001-00

Terminal, Battery

2739-099-00

Hose 1/41D

TN =[=[= W= ]=|&NN[m ===

=
—

)178-003-00

Fitting, Barbed

1238-006-00

Locknut, 3/8 DIA Split

1'708-004-00

Screw, 3-32 UNC MachRDHD x 1/2

1248-002-00

Locknut, 8-32 UNC Hex

1238-004-00

Locknut, 1/4 DIA Split

1275-006-00

Screw, 10-32 UNC HHC x 3/4

1240-003-00

Washer, #10STD Flat

1249-003-00

Locknut, 10-32 UNF Hex

J150-005-00

Fitting, Adapter

4232-000-00

Backfire Bracket

1248-005-00

Locknut, 5/16-18 UNC Hex

1240-005-00

Washer, 5/16 DIASTD Flat

3919-009-00

Clamp, Hose

)193-001-00

Fitting, Tee

NSRS =Y XA I'SHEICE NS E RICH ool Nool NG =S

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

SECTION
SEVEN

Ret (oil pressure switch)
(2 req'd)

NOTE: 1. Coat liberally with
extreme high pressure
molyboenum grease.

Engine Rework Instructions

A. Remove air cleaner cover
and element from air cleaner
base.

B. Remove the 4 screws that
attach the air cleaner base to
carburetor, discard screws.
C. Cut the crank case vent
hose approximately 112" from
top of engine.

D. Remove air cleaner base
from carburetor.

E. Insert the propane venturi
assy between carburetor and
air cleaner base. Use gasket
and screws provided tosecure
air cleaner base and venluri
assy to carburetor.

F. Insert crankcase vent tube
into ends of cut hose (see Note
C) and clamp with clamps pro-
vided.

* Not Shown

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Power Module Assembly, Dual Fuel

7-7



SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Power Module Assembly
64002-005-00 Diesel

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.| |ITEM PART DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 |64040-000-00 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 34 111248-002-00 |Locknut8-32 UNC Hex 8
2 |64039-000-00 |Mouting Tab, Fuel Tank 2 35 [64171-000-00 | Bracket, Muffler Mounting 1
3 |63936-000-00 |Engine, Diesel 1 36 |64172-000-00 | Bracket, Throttle Link 1
4 163929-000-00 | Tank, Fuel 1 37 |64173-000-00 | Bracket, Solenoid 1
* 163929-001-00 Cap, Fuel Tank 1 38 |64174-000-00 | Link, Throttle 1
5 |120541-001-00 |Clamp, Hose 4 39 |64175-000-00 | Bracket, Air Cleaner 1
6 |62299-002-00 |Battery, 12Voc Group 27C 1 40 |64177-000-00 | Weldment, Muffler 1
7 |62175-005-00 | Cable, Battery Assembly x 14 2 41 164180-000-00 | Mount, Angle 2
8 |27972-000-00 | Solenoid, Starter 2 42 164183-000-00 |Spacer, Engine 2
9 | 14435-001-00 | Terminal, Battery 2 43 163941-000-00 | Solenoid 1

10| 12733-099-00 |Hoseb5/161D 5Ft. 44 163939-000-00 | Drive Plate 1
11 | 12736-099-00 | Hose 3/16 1D 8ft. 45 63938-000-00 | Cover, Flywheel 1
12| 12039-000-00 | Rod, Battery Hold Down 2 46 |63937-000-00 | Shut Down Kit, Engine 1
13 [11941-022-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 * 163937-001-00 Solenocid, Engine Shutdown 1
14 111934-010-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 * 163945-001-00 Pressure SW Low Oil Shutoff 1
15111932-007-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 * 163941-001-00 Solenoid Engine Idle 1
16| 03142-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 47 164188-000-00 | Tail Pipe, Muffler 1
17 | 03495-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 48 [11847-004-00 | Clevis With Pin 1
18 | 10178-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 49 [11751-004-00 | Cotter Pin 1
19| 10178-005-00 | Fitting Adapter 1 51 [11250-005-00 | Nut5/16-18 UNC Hex 4
20 | 10150-005-00 | Fitting Adapter 2 52 [11253-008-00 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC x1 1
21 1 05299-000-00 | Toggle, Latch 4 55 |11240-005-00 | Washer 3/8 Dia ASTN A-325 Flat 4
22 |11254-010-00 | Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4 14 58 [11256-006-00 | Screw 1/2-13UNCHHC x3/4 4
231 11236-006-00 | Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Spilit 14 59 [11239-008-00 | Washer 1/2 Dia ASTN A-325 Flat 4
24 | 11254-008-00 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 4 61 |11238-005-00 | Lockwasher 5/16 Dia Split 6
25| 11248-006-00 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 8 63 [11252-008-00 | Screw 1/4-20 UNCHHC x 1 1
26 | 11252-006-00 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 9 65 [11275-006-00 | Screw 10-32 UNCHHC x 3/4 2
27 [ 11240-004-00 | Washer 1/4 Dia STD Flat 6 66 [11249-003-00 | Locknut 10-32 UNF Hex 2
28 | 11248-004-00 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 67 |03556-001-00 | Fitting Adapter 1
29 | 11248-005-00 | Locknut 5/16-18 UNC Hex 2 68 |63945-010-00 | Switch, Oil Pressure 1
30| 11240-005-00 | Washer 5/16 Dia STD Flat 2 70 |11253-010-00 | Screw 5/16-18 HHC x 1 1/4 1
31 |64184-000-00 | Weldment, Module Tray 1 72 |11250-006-00 | Nut3/8-16 Hex 1
32| 63902-003-00 | Pump 1 73 |11287-008-00 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC SOC HDx1 8
33 |11708-004-00 | Screw 8-32 UNC MachRDHD 1/2 8 74 163946-030-00 | Screw 10M x 1.25HHx30MM 8
* Not Shown 75 | 63936-002-00 | Radiator Kit 1
76 | 63936-007-00 |Alternator Kit 1

77 163936-005-00 | Fuel Filter Kit 1

7-8 SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

FRONT OF ENGINE
See Engine Detail

1. Coat liberally with extreme high
pressure molyboenum grease

Note:

Power Module Assembly, Diesel

444444444444444

d00000000000§

N0 %0,0,0.0.0,6,6.9.9.9,

K CSSSIEEIEISCSKEA
%

L,

XXX AR XK KKK X XN

Engine Detail

7-9

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Manifold Assembly
64004-008-00 Speed Level

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTYy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 |64050-001-00 |Manifold, SL-26 1 28 |15919-002-00 | Orifice, Brake 1
* |30576-003-00 Block, Service, Manifold 1 29 [13888-044-00 | O-Ring 3
2 [64051-000-00 |Manifold, Block 1 30 [11941-004-00 |Fitting Adapter 5
3 [63928-001-00 |Valve, Steering 12VDC 3 31 |11941-006-00 | Fitting Adapter 7
4 163923-001-00 |Valve, 3-Way 4 32 [15919-003-00 | Orifice, Lower 1
* 1 63976-010-00 Seal Kit 3-Way Valve 1 33 [29925-000-00 |Cable, Connection T&B #2535 3/4 3
5 163924-001-00 |Flow Regulator 1 36 |14412-016-00 | Screw 10-24 UNC SOC HD x 2 12
6 |63924-003-00 |Flow Divider 1 37 [11941-005-00 |Fitting Adapter 2
7 [63924-002-00 |Flow Regulator 1 38 |11941-001-00 |Fitting Adapter 1
8 |63922-001-00 |Pressure Reducing 1 40 |60390-001-00 [Valve, Relief - Preset 500 PS| 2
9 |63925-001-00 |Valve, Lowering 1 42 111263-028-00 |Screw5/16-24 UNFHHC x31/2 3
10 [60296-000-00 |Valve, Solenoid No-12V 1 43 [11238-005-00 | Lockwasher5/16 Dia Split 3
11 |60390-000-00 |Valve, Relief - Preset2000 PSI Setto 2500 PS 1 44 164344-000-00 |Block, TiltLevel SL-26 AL 1
12 |05135-000-00 |Ball5/16 DiaSTL 2 45 163977-001-00 |Plug, Koenig M8-800-090 2
14 |08998-000-00 |Ball1/2Dia STL 2 46 [63924-005-00 | Valve, Relief 1
15 |15799-000-00 |Spring 1 48 [64293-003-00 | Valve, PopetN.O. 1
16 |05133-000-00 |Spring 5 49 [11934-003-00 |Fitting 90 1
17 |61728-000-00 |Orifice 2 50 [60390-003-00 | Valve, Relief 1200 PST 1
18 |63920-000-00 |Piston 1 51 |64281-000-00 | Spacer 1
19 [63952-001-00 | Valve, Proportional 1 52 [13888-007-00 | O-Ring 3
22 |12004-004-00 |Plug, -SAE #4 21 53 [03391-002-00 | Valve, Check Lift 1
23 [12004-006-00 |Plug, -SAE #6 3 54 |60390-006-00 | Valve, Relief 500 PS| 1
24 120021-008-00 |Plug, -SAE #8 2 55 [15959-001-00 | Fitting 1
25 [60291-000-00 |Valve, Solenoid NC-12V 1 56 |11922-003-00 | Fitting 1
26 |11254-022-00 |Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC x23/4 3 57 63921-003-00 | Pressure Sw. - Serial #'st0 9159 1
27 |11239-006-00 |Washer3/8 Dia STD Flat 3 63921-005-00 | Pressure Sw. - Serial #s 9160 to Current | 1

58 | 64278-000-00 | Spacer 1

* Not Shown

7-10

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Is into block or ball seat on assy.

Torque cartridge valves to 355 ft.ib.

Torque coi

em #28 & #32 to face outward.

Knotch in i
Seat all ba

2
3
4
5

1

nuts to 8+ 1 in.Ib.

S 0%
=EQ

See Note 1

7-11

seat item #17 with locktite

ant or equivalent.

Secure bal
hydrautic sea

D)§))

D

&)

Manifold Assembly

O)8))

OIN)

< \ {2¥
0)j8)) ©
adm

®

Back Side

Bottom Side
SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




SECTION

seven | lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Platform Assembly

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION
1 |64100-002-00 |Deck Weldment 1 7 |11254-010-00 |Screw 3/8-16 UNCx 11/4
2 |64111-002-00 |Pedestal Weldment ‘ REF 8 |11256-016-00 |Screw 1/2-13UNCx 2
3 [64119-000-00 |LadderWeldment 1 9 |11831-008-00 |BoltCarriage 3/8-16 UNC x 1
4 111240-006-00 [Washer3/8 DIASTD Flat 6 10 |26505-001-00 |Plywood 3/4 A/C EXT 42x60
5 [11248-006-00 |Locknut3/8-16 UNC 6 11 126505-002-00 |Plywood 3/4 A/C EXT 48x 60
6 [11248-008-00 |Locknut1/2-16 UNC 8 12 [26554-006-00 |RivetPop 1/4 DIA.751-.875 Grip
13 [11240-008-00 |Washer 1/2 DIASTD Flat

7-12 SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM



ting Assembly

)00-00 Elevating Assembly
)00-00 Speed Level

PART DESCRIPTION

QTy.

J01-000-00 |Chassis Assembly

)89-000-00 |Lift Gear

J90-000-00 |PivotPin, 1.75x11.45

J93-000-00 |CylinderPin

J94-000-00 |PivotPin, 1.75x13.11

J95-000-00 |PivotPin, 1.75x13.27

)60-001-00 |Lower Boom Weldment

)70-001-00 |Mid-Linkage Weldment

)78-001-00 [Upper Boom Weldment

)84-000-00 |Lower Tension Weldment

)87-000-00 |Upper Tension Weldment

248-016-00 |Locknut, 1-8 UNC HEX

318-056-00 |Screw, 1-8 UNC HEXHead Capx 7

705-020-00 |Screw, 3/8-16 UNC SetHEXSOCx 1-1/4

764-020-00 |RETRing TRUARC #5100-125

342-030-00 |Bearing Garlock #440U32

549-010-00 |Bearing Garlock #20FOU16

NI [N[= o= =|=2= W] |w|d =

349-020-00 |Bearing Garlock #28FOU24

-
N

254-024-00 [Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 3

273-006-00 |Nut3/8-16 UNCHHC x 3

111-000-00 |Pedestal Weldment

304-000-00 | Cylinder, Lift

304-010-00 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder

254-030-00 |Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC x33/4

248-006-00 |Locknut3/8-16 UNC HEX

334-013-00 |Fitting Adapter

)40-006-00 |Fitting Adapter

336-001-00 |Grease Fitting

)92-000-00 |Pin (1 3/4)

356-000-00 |Wheel Tube

331-057-00 |Bearing, BRZ Oilite AA-1704-11

354-000-00 |Wheel

)18-048-00 |Screw 1-8 UNCHHC GPD5x 6

246-016-00 |Locknut 1-8 UNCHEX

239-016-00 |Washer 1 DIA ASTM A-325 Flat

868-014-00 |Bushing Strain Relief

J07-002-00 | Control Cable

J07-003-00 | Aux Cable

— === ]|==lo]==|lojw|=|=]=|lol®

m

1. Torgue to 500 - 600 ft. |b.
2. Coat gear teeth and pins
with extreme high pressure
molyboenum grease.

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

SECTION
SEVEN

@

NOTE: When ordering weldments, order appropriate
bearings also.

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Elevating Assembly

7-13



SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Controller Assembly

64005-007-00 Dual Fuel
67005-008-00 Diesel

PART

DESCRIPTION

26611-002-00

Cover, Electric Box

15941-001-00

Switch, (Emergency Stop / Drive & Lift)

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

12797-000-00

Switch, (Toggle)

1

64099-006-00

Body, Controller

11811-006-00

Screw 10-32 SLFTP Type FRDHD

64098-002-00

Panel, Controller

29936-006-00

Guard, Switch

64047-004-00

Decal, Controller

08942-000-00

Receptacle

2
3
4

63916-000-00

Switch, Dual Fuel

29616-001-00

Terminal, Connector

63916-001-00

Key Only

29610-002-00

Terminal, Connector

63936-006-00

Diesel Key Switch

29452-099-00

Wire 16 AMG THHN STRD Black

63953-000-00

Controller Proportional

12798-000-00

Switch, Toggle (Leveling)

63953-001-00

Cap, Switch, Controller

63956-001-00

Plug, Connector

63903-002-00

Boot, Controller

63956-002-00

Pin

63906-000-00

Switch, Foot

63951-001-00

Relay

61831-000-00

Decal, Before Operating

11248-047-00

Locknut 6-32 LINF Hex

61515-000-00

Decal, Lift Here

11715-004-00

Screw 6-32 UNFHHC x 1/2

29939-003-00

Locknut 3/4-NPT

29925-002-00

Cable, Connector 3/4

29939-002-00

Locknut 1/2-NPT

29610-004-00

Terminal, Connector Fork 12-10GA #10

N2 IN]|C|[=]|N

29925-000-00

Connector Cable 1/2

29481-099-00

Wire, 10 AMG THHN STRD COP Black

SFT

29925-011-00

ConnecotrCable 3/4

alalalplalalalalalalalalajalal—

64282-000-00

Decal, Danger Never Elevate

29442-099-00

Cord 14/3 Wire

6FT.

64374-000-00

Decal, To Level

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Jown Guardrail Assembly

)00-00 Fold-Down Guardrail Assembly
)00-00 Fold-Down Guardrail Assembly

PART

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

100-000-00

Platform Weldment

)
[0]
=

J46-000-00

Bracket, Rail Mounting

124-001-00

Weldment, Front Rail

125-001-00

Weldment, Side Rail R/H

126-001-00

Weldment, Side Rail L/H

127-001-00

Weldment, Rear Rail R/H

128-001-00

Weldment, RearRail L/H

129-001-00

Weldment, Gate

570-000-00

Retaining Pin Assembly

Sslalajlamdld]l=|o

240-006-00

Washer, 3/8 DIASTD Flat

N
o))

248-006-00

Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC

w
»

r 4
.Y
v, 7

254-008-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1

_
e)]

254-010-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4

254-022-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 2 3/4

254-026-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x31/4

195-012-00

Screw, 3/4-16 UNF Jam HEX

254-014-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 3/4

254-018-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC 21/4

273-006-00

Nut, 3/8-16 UNC Jam HEX

254-012-00

Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC x 1 1/2

326-001-00

Plug, Square Tube

721-008-00

Screw, Mach RD HD 4-IQUIC x 1

342-000-00

Orbit Level, Mayers Bros. # OR

133-000-00

Spring

361-000-00

Weldment, Level Mount

250-018-00

Nut, Hex 4-40 UNC

248-004-00

Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex

252-016-00

Screw, 1/4-20UNCHHC x 2

NDINW=W| R |lWwW|o|oo||d (D=2

X
//

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

SECTION
SEVEN

5

9_\\
\

/
/A

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Fold-Down Guardrail Assembly

7-15



SECTION
SEVEN

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Trim decal to match

emergency lowering hole

Decal Kit Installation

164006-004-00 Dual Fuel ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

64006-005-00 Diesel 14 [64358-000-00 |Decal, Before Exiting 1

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. 15 [62524-001-00 | Decal, Emergency Lowering 1
1 |03610-000-00 |Decal, Operation Instructions 1 16 |64167-001-00 |Decal, Danger Instructions 1
2 |03612-000-00 |Cap 2 17 |64359-000-00 |Decal, Caution Do Not Adjust 2
3 |03613-001-00 |Tube 1 18 |64048-000-00 |Decal, SL-26 4x 4D 5
4 111248-004-00 |Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 19 |64049-000-00 |Decal, 7 1/4x681/2 2
5 |11252-006-00 [Screw 1/4-20UNCHHC x 3/4 2 20 |64165-000-00 |Decal, Tire Pressure 50 PSI 1
6 |20398-012-00 |Clamp 2 21 164166-000-00 |Decal, Gas Unleaded Only 1
7 127993-000-00 |Decal, Lower Platform 1 22 126551-005-00 |Rivet, Pop 4
8 |64189-000-00 |Decal, Vapor Withdrawal 1 23 |125427-002-00 |Handle 4
9 |60197-000-00 |Decal, Hydraulic Fluid 1 24 |26553-002-00 |Rivet, Pop 16
10 |60350-000-00 |Decal, Load 1500LBS 1 25 |60830-000-00 |Safety Walk 4
11 161205-000-00 |Decal, Name Plate 1 26 |64231-000-00 |Decal, Speed Level 2
12 [61214-000-00 |Decal, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 28 |64226-000-00 |Decal, TippingHazard 1
13 [61220-000-00 |Decal, ANSIRequirements 1 29 164421-000-00 |Switch, Fuel 1

7-16

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM




Kit Installation
05-00 Dual Fuel & Diesel

PART

DESCRIPTION

O
_|
=<

57-006-00

Hose Assembly, x 41 Duel Fuel

57-007-00

Hose Assembly, x 68 Diesel

56-002-00

Hose Assembly, x 23

56-019-00

Hose Assembly, x 67 Dual Fuel

56-033-00

Hose Assembly, x 94 Diesel

56-028-00

Hose Assembly, x 63

56-032-00

Hose Assembly, x 30

56-021-00

Hose Assembly, x 42

56-022-00

Hose Assembl, x 54

56-023-00

Hose Assembly, x 78

56-024-00

Hose Assembly, x 52

56-019-00

Hose Assembly, x67

56-025-00

Hose Assembly, x 75

31-010-00

Hose Assembly, x83 1/2

31-007-00

Hose Assembly, x 64

32-007-00

Hose Assembly, x 103

351-022-00

Hose Assembly, x 30

351-006-00

Hose Assembly, x 53

151-008-00

Hose Assembly, x 41

351-015-00

Hose Assembly, x 56

56-017-00

Hose Assembly, x 33

60-008-00

Hose Assembly, x84

Hose Assembly, x90

60-010-00

Hose Assembly, x93

L
160-009-00
|
|

60-011-00

Hose Assembily, x 89

151-016-00

Hose Assembly, 1/8 Synflex x 8

151-018-00

Hose Assembly, x 16

-60-012-00

Hose Assembly, x 66

Nlmlolala]lalalo]lmlinlialalalalalalalalalalai]lm]lalaf oo | =

1 \
— i
%_r/% : ® 1 " !
:/ P @@ ® n |
' —% ©8@? :'gx | :
Il | AT T
H oy ! | ! -
:f L e =
@ | NN

Lift Return |
!

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

SECTION
SEVEN

Fore/Aft

/@
/
L
i

T
!

T8

e
G-

L]

Right Rear Brake
& Drive Motor

7
|
gL UgL

/ Lift
Front Axle

’@ Lift - Return é k]

Lift Cylinder a

Hyd Outlet Pressure Hyd Inlet Suction

Hydraulic Pump

Cyl Detall

0

/%jﬂ

Lift_

Side/Side

@ Left Turn
i
Steering Cylmder :
Right Turn
|

@ ’
(®

/,
&

"
18

0
:'ﬂ Lift
(29 - - ——
Fore/Aft

SL-26 SPEED LEVEL WORK PLATFORM

Hose Kit Installation

7-17






UpRight

UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street

Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/896-5150

FAX: 209/89€-9012

PARTS FAX: 209/896-9244

CallToll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-626-LIFT

UpRight, Europe
(Europe, Africa & Middle East)
Pottery Road

Dunloaire, ireland

TEL: 353/1/285-3333
FAX: 353/1/284-0015

P/N 60587-002-00

10/83 D





